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Dear Mr Still

| am writing to you as | am the manager of Mr Botonjic. | understand from your recent
email that you had concerns about the content of the telephone conversations you had
with Mr Botonjic-on Friday and again on Tuesday afternoon. | know that you prefer email
communication; however, as this letter goes into a certain level of detail, and because we
have a strict policy on how sensitive the information is that we can send by email, | have
written a letter to you. | hope that this does not inconvenience you too much and that you
can accept my reasons for contacting you by letter.

| have discussed your case with Mr Botonjic and briefly looked through your recent
complaint form. | have also clarified with Mr Botonjic what he was trying to discuss with
you.

The role of a Customer Services Officer is to carry out the initial casework on complaints
brought to the Ombudsman. The Officers specialise in identifying cases which are not
within the power of the Ombudsman to investigate; and those which are within the
Ombudsman’s power, but where there is further opportunity to resolve matters with the
original organisation. They are also required to identify the alleged failings by the
organisation; the injustice the complainant says flows from such failings; and the outcome
that the complainant is seeking to remedy any such injustice.

I understand that you feel it was not for Mr Botonjic to raise questions about whether your
case is one that we could investigate. To the contrary; that is precisely the role of a
Customer Services Officer at the Ombudsman.

If | can turn now to the information Mr Botonjic was trying to obtain from you.

Your complaint to us is about the Equality and Human Rights Commission’s (EHRC)
handling of your case. That underlying case is about grievances with Tesco and the
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subsequent employment tribunal. Out of all of these matters we can only look at the
actions of EHRC. The tribunal hearing and decision, and the actions by Tesco, are not in
our jurisdiction. Before we can decide to investigate, Mr Botonjic has to identify the
consequences that could be linked to possible failings by EHRC, and that is what he was
trying to raise with you. ,

On our complaint form, the failings that you seem to be alleging by EHRC are their initial
advice, which led to you pursuing the employment tribunal, and the loss of your papers
when they were sent from their Scotland office to their Manchester office (I apologise if |
have missed any other matters, but the following would still hold). These are matters we
have the power to look at.

The consequences you are describing are all to do with the impact on you mentally and
physically of three years of pursuing the employment tribunal case against Tesco. The
outcome you are seeking is all to do with the tribunal hearing and the £3,000,000
compensation that you feel should have arisen from that, or a rehearing.

Mr Botonjic was trying to explain that these seem to be impacts to do with the tribunal
and Tesco’s actions, and not the result of the actions by EHRC. Mr Botonjic wanted to
clarify your injustice arising solely from EHRC’s actions. Until we have that information,
 we would be unable to progress your complaint. N
| am sorry if Mr Botonjic did not make this clear during his conversation with you. [ can
see that it is difficult to untangle the issues surrounding EHRC, the employment tribunal
and Tesco’s, but it is important for us to do this as we can only look at the consequences
of EHRC’s actions.

To this end, | would ask you to identify this information and pass it to us. If you would like
to discuss which injustices would arise from EHRC’s actions, then Mr Botonjic is the person
to contact as he is the Officer dealing with your case. You can do so by email or
telephone. If we cannot clarify this information with you by 15 May 2014 we will consider
closing your case, as we will not be able to progress it. However, if that happens we
would be happy to open the case again once we have this information.



| hope that this letter has clarified the reason for Mr Botonjic’s call and the information -
we are seeking. | have sent a copy of this letter to George Galloway MP, for his B
information. If you provide an address for Karen Campbell at MHAP, who you mention on
your complaint form, then | would be happy to forward a copy to her as well.

Yours sincerely
Stuart Poole
Customer Service Manager
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From: peter still <peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk> sy
Sent: 15 August 2014 08:25 | T
To: Complaintsphso : :
Subject: FW: peter still complaint

VF-ITEM-ID: . 2456935:1599594:197518:M02878229

From: Rebecca.Hilsenrath@equalityhumanrights.com

To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk
Date: Tue, 20 May 2014 11:00:50 +0100

Subject: RE: peter still complaint

Dear Mr Still

| acknowledge receipt of your emails which | have forwarded to Shelagh O’Brien as
she is dealing with your complaint.

Many thanks
All best wishes
Rebecca

Rebecca Hilsenrath
Chief Legal Officer

Equality and Human Rights Commission
Fleetbank House, 2-6 Salisbury Square
London, ECAY 8JX

Tel: 020 7832 7839

Mobile: 07837 625050

Fax: 0203 117 0237
www.equalityhumanrights.com

From peter Stl" |mg|l_t,g ﬂ ﬂ!ulg@@hotmall co.uk]
Sent: 19 May 2014 15:54

To: Rebecca Hilsenrath
Subject: peter still complaint

did you get my emails regards complaint to ombudsman,kind regards peter still

We have teamed up with AbilityNet and BCS to develop a new e-learning course that will equip
individuals and businesses with the right skills to create accessible websites. \fsrt
www.equalityhumanrights.com/webaccessibilityessentials

Our vision
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MALCOLM (respondent) and EQUALITY AND
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION (intervener) i

| [2008] UKHL 43

Disability discrimination
Disability-related discrimination — reason
related to disability

Disability-related discrimination — others to
whom reason does not apply
Discrimination by others than emplovers —
providers of goods, facilities, services or

The facts:

Courtney Malcolm suffered from schizophrenia. His conditio .,_ i
.| was controlled through medication. He rented a flat from tha

London Borough of Lewisham on a secure tenancy. He sublet hig

flat on an assured shorthold tenancy for a period of six months/}

That was a breach of the express terms of his tenancy agree

ment, which provided that subletting had the automatic effect]

that the tenancy was no longer a secure tenancy and could never
subsequently become one. At the time that he had sublet the flat,
Mr Maleolm had stopped taking his medication.

‘When the council discovered that Mr Malcolm had sublet thellf

i

fiat, it gave him notice to quit. At that time, the council was
unaware that Mr Malcolm suffered from schizophrenia. When
he did not vacate the flat, the council commenced possession pro-
ceedings in the county court. By that time, the council had bee
informed of his mental health problems. )

- argued that the council’s attempt to gain possession of the fla; P
constituted unlawful disability diserimination contrary to .22

of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995. He contended that hé
suffered from a disability for the purposes of the Act; that th
reason why the council was seeking possession was because of
his disability; and that unless the council could show justifics
tion the court was precluded from making a possession orde
against him. He claimed that he had only sublet the flat because
he had not been taking his medication at the time, and this had
led to his irresponsible behaviour. The judge in the county court

rejected the complaint of disability discrimination and grantedi

the possession order. The Court of Appeal reversed that decision/
The council appealed to the House of Lords. The Equality and
Human Rights Commission took part in'the proceedings ag
intervener.

Two issues, amongst others, féll to be determined. Firstly, th
correct comparators for the purposes of 5.24(1) of the Act fell t¢
be identified. There were three options: (a) secure tenants of the
council without a mental disability who had sublet; (b) securd

tenants of the council who had not sublet; and (¢) some others

unspecified comparator group. According to the Court of Appeal
in Clark v Novacold Lid the correct comparator was (b), but the
coungil submitted that that case was wrongly decided and that
th:%'m comparator was (a). On that basis, Mr Malcolm’s dis-
crimination claim would fail, since it was not disputed that the
council would have issued a notice to quit and pursued posses-
sion proceedings against any secure tenant without a mental dis-
ability who had sublet his flat.
. Secondly, it.fell to be determined whether knowledge of the
disability on the part of the discriminator at the time of the
alleged discriminatory act was necessary in order to establish
that the “reason” for the treatment related to the disability for
the purposes of 5.24(1). The council argued that it was necessary
that the discriminator knew or ought to have known of the dis-
ability at the time of the alleged discriminatory act in order to
satisfy 8.24(1) and establish unlawful discrimination.

Although the issues related to disapility discrimination in the
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ection 22 of the Aet, so far as nraterial, provides:

&  “(3) It is unlawful for a person managing any premises tg

| criminate against a disabled person occupying those premise
(a) in the way he permits the disabled person to make use of ;
benefits or facilities; (b) by refusing or deliberately omitting
permit the disabled person to make-use of any benefits or fa
ties; or (¢) by evicting the disabled person, or subjecting hijr
|| any other detriment.” -

Section 24 of the Act, so far as material, provides:

“(1) ... a person (‘A’) discriminates against a disabled perso
— () for a reason which relates to the disabled person’s disa’
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he House of Lords (Lord Bingham o ill, T
Scott of Foscote, Baroness Hale of Richmond (dissentj
in part as to the reasoning), Lord Brown of Eat;
under-Heywood and Lord Neuberger of Abbotsbury)
25 June 2008 allowed the appeal and restored it
decision of the judge in the county court.

l

he House of Lords held:
1811.1, 1811.2
The Court of Appeal had erred in holding that t
ficouncil’s conduct in seeking possession of the f
constituted unlawful disability discrimination.
(1) The correct comparator for the purposes
s.24(1)(a) is a secure tenant of the council withc
fa mental disability who has sublet his property, a
(not a secure tenant who has not sublet his proper
iIn that regard, the Court of Appeal decision
Clark v Novacold Ltd was wrongly decided.
There is no point in asking whether a personk
been treated “less favourably than others” if t
ireason why the disabled person was subjected
ithe allegedly less favourable treatment canr

I
I

missed because he is incapable of doing his ji
| here is no point in making the lawfulness of 1
|dismissal depend on whether those who are caj
ible of doing their job would have been dismissed
'@ person has been dismissed because he will
bsent from work for a year, there is no point
making the lawfulness of his dismissal depends
ion whether those who will not be absent from wo
fwill be dismissed. If a tenant has been given noti
I erminating his tenancy because he has sublet
breach of the tenancy agreement, there is no po:
in making the lawfulness of the action taken by
landlord dependant on whether notice to q
would have been served on tenants who had r
sublet. Parliament must surely have intendec
meaningful comparison in order to distingui
between treatment that was discriminatory a
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s.24(1)(a), it is necessary that the discriminal
knows of, or ought to know of, the disability, at t
time of the alleged discriminatory act. Unless t
discriminator has knowledge or imputed knot
edge of the disability, he cannot be guilty of unls
ful discrimination under the Act. ,
That interpretation is supported by the fact t}
s.25(1) provides that a claim base unlawful d
ability discrimination may be made the subject
civil proceedings in the same way as any otk
claim in tort, damages being recoverable. Tl
points towards a requirement of knowledge. Mo
over, the grounds of justification specified in s.24
of the Act assume that the discriminator has kno’

medrn ~L L . J2__ L2124 YL . ___ T3 L. B, R

pply to those “others”. If a gverson has'been d -

4




[ REINE ?Zze’z/ool}%
PS'U“\(_( @d[vl’\c

o tousgel e iy
| APR TG L an Hea't Serv;c:e
~3SU &C}A\Q—é Chrof 0@0@3 Q’Y Ombudsman_

The Parliamentary Ombudsman can carry out independent investigations into
complaints about government departments and other public organisations. We
would normally expect that the organisation you are complaining about has had
the opportunity to respond to your concerns.

This form is to help us decide if we can look at your complaint. We need specifit
=. | information from you so that we can deal with your complaint as quickly as ;
| possible. If we feel that we do not understand your complaint, then we may return
the form to you to be completed before we take any action on your complaint.

To help us consider your complaint, we need to see all the evidence that you have
about it - in particular letters to and from the organisation you are complaining
| about. We are happy to copy originals and return them to you.

\;bu will need an MP to sign Section 9 of this form.

If you are unable to fill in the form or you need any advice, you can contact our
helpline on 0345 015 4033.

The helpline is open from 8:30am to 5: 30pm Monday to Friday, excluding public
holidays.
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About you:

Name: %TZ/(L WQD 'l/\JI “(CWP) Sbliu

Address: __ 1105 G(Q})@ rOO\Cj,; c\(&\c(”&)uf,n,

Lieht @ébj/anf, ScaTuanko .
Postcode: @h L{—:}’ . A X

Telephone number: . O :}‘g 86:}"6_LPZS
Email: Pe,{'ﬁ(&ml !76? Q hetmarl ¢ co . ule. _

How and when would you prefer to be contacted? P ;700(9 or eMa,o(

A N T

Do you have any special requirements for us to communicate with you? We
will make adjustments for you if we can.

Are you being supported by an advocacy organisation or other representative?
Please provide their details if you would like us to copy them into our
correspondence.

Caben Cruspoce ( MHAR)ovit (He cong

We’ll keep in touch with you in whichever way works best for you. However, we
do need to make you aware that with email there is always a small risk of
messages being intercepted. If this is your preferred way for us to contact you
please let us know by ticking one of the boxes below. As a precaution, and for
added peace of mind, we will also password protect any sensitive documents we
send you.

To confirm you are content for us to email you, please tick this box 7§

If you do not want us to correspond with you by email, please tick this box O

%&w




2. Is the complaint on behalf of someone else? YES

If you have answered YES to this question, please also complete question% 3and 4.
If you have answered NO to this question, please go to question 5.

3. Who are you complaining on behalf of:

Name:

Address:

Postcode:

Telephone number:

What is your relationship to them?

If the person has died, please tell us the date of death here:

4. Please explain why the person who has suffered as a result of the problem
is not making the complaint. We would normally expect a person to make
their own complaint if they are able to. However, you can represent someone
to make a complaint if you have their consent.

5. Which organisation(s) are you complaining about?

LAurcrr] And Houman] UCHTS (’an%sﬁ,\)
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Please briefly explain what your complamt is about:
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Why are you still unhappy followmg the response(s) from the orgamsataon( )?
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Has the organisation responded to all the issues raised in your complaint?

If the answer to this question is NO, then please set out below the issues that ||
have not been addressed.
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How have you or the person you reprESent been affected by what /
happened? ';z’ /
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10. What outcome(s) do you want us to achieve for you?

i FeaksF e Ltternr i Op S/mzw/zoz@
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11. If you are seeking a financial remedy, what would be a reasonable sum of
money to remedy your complaint?

£ 3,000,000 , Esdnere. 02.(&6{04@9

When did the events occur?

L a(}e/s,J ﬁw/z{ 22/e/zo1 10 Pl O9rE

14. If you did not complam straight away, please explain why: LIW
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15
16

17.

When did you first write to your MP about your complaint? 17/ 2/ ZO/Q«

If there was more than a year between you becoming aware of the problem
and you contacting your MP, please explain why you did not complain to your
MP earlier. It would be helpful if you could provide relevant dates of when
key events happened. For example, the date of your initial complaint and
dates of the organisation’s responses.
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If there is a long time between any of the above dates, please explain what
was happening. .

5(,@66462 ¢l /
O, oo, (ot dSerle.

18.

Are you taking, or planning to take, legal action on your complaint? If YES




‘Date:

| wish the Ombudsman to investigate my complaint and | consent to the obtaining
of all relevant papers for the purposes of investigating a complaint under the
Parliamentary Commissioner Act 1967.

Signature: /ﬁ éf,‘(/

pate: 7, oz/za/u

If you are complaining on behalf of someone else, they must sign here if they
are able to. If they are not able to, please explain why.

| give my consent for a complaint to be made on my behalf and for the
Ombudsman to obtain all relevant papers for the purposes of investigating a
complaint under the Parliamentary Commissioner Act 1967. | understand that this
may mean that my representative will be able to access personal information
obtained for the investigation.

Signature:

This section must be completed by the person making the complaint

To (Name of MP) %é@ VZ%./; @’A’LLOMA—V MP

House of Commons, London SW1A OAA

Please consider the complaint described on this form and in any information
attached.

Please complete section 9 and send this complaint to the Parliamentary
Ombudsman.

1Erere




Mr/Mrs/Miss/Ms

This section must be completed by the MP

To: The Parliamentary Ombudsman, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4QP

outcome.

Signature of MP:

~—~ | print name: _( O(‘HE @1'4'Z.L

Has sent me a complaint. Please consider this complaint and let me know the
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8 LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWIS
- 48 (appellant) v.
¥l MALCOLM (respondent) and EQUALITY AND
¢ HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION (intervener)

[2008] UKHL 43

| 1800  Disability discrimination
1811.1 Disability-releted discrimination — reason

1811.2 Disability-related discrimination — others to

- i 1855 Diserimination by others than emplovers -

V

The facts:
Courtney Malcolm suffered from schizophrenia. His conditio J :
.| was conirolled through medication. He rented a flat from thdibs
London Boro of Lewisham on a secure tenancy. He sublet his
flat on an assured shorthold tenancy for a period of six months/ ;
That was a breach of the express terms of his tenancy agree
ment, which provided that subletting had the automatic effect
that the tenancy was no longer a secure tenancy and could never
subsequently become one. At the time that he had sublet the flat,

Y ection 22 of the Aet, so far as niateria . provides:

=—==ws/ “(3)Itis unlawful for a person managing any premises tg
il criminate against a disabled person occupying those premise
] (a) in the way he permits the disabled person to make use of -

\. benefits or facilities; (b) by refiising or deliberately omitting
&/ permit the disabled person to make use of any benefits or fac
[F! ties; or (c) by evicting the disabled person, or subjecting hix
Section 24 of the Act, o far as material, pravides:
(1) ... a person (‘A’) discriminates against a disabled persq
W ity, he treats him less favourably than he treats or would tr

any other detriment.”
i ! — (a) for a reason which relates to the disabled person’s disa

related to disability aoLaers Loggsom thal reason does, :_h pidootapplep

he ouse ords (Lord Bingham of Cornhill, L¢
Scott of Foscote, Baroness Hale of Richmond (dissenti

whom reason does not apply

\#f under-Heywood and Lord Neuberger of Abbotsbury)
| 25 June 2008 allowed the appeal and restored {
i decision of the judge in the county court.

- - . o he House of Lords held:
g 1811.1, 1811.2

iThe Court of Appeal had erred in holding that t
puncil’s conduct in seeking possession of the f
constituted unlawful disability diserimination.

f (1) The correct comparator for the purposes
s.24(1)(a) is a secure tenant of the council withc
#a mental disability who has sublet his property, a
inot a secure tenant who has not sublet his propex

prouviders of goods, facilities, services or

premises

Mr Malcolm had stopped taking his medication. iIn that regard, the Court of Appeal decision

‘When the council discovered that Mr Malcolm had sublet the
flat, it gave him notice to quit. At that time, the council was
unaware that Mr Malcolm suffered from schizophrenia. When|
he did not vacate the flat, the council commenced possession pro
ceedings in the county court. By that time, the council had been
informed of his mental heslth problelns. L {
- 14 his defence to the possession preceedings, Mr Maicolm)
argued that the council’s attempt to gain possession of the flaf
constituted unlawful disability diserimination contrary to s.290!
of the Disability Discrimination Act 1995. He contended that hall0

§Clark v Novacold Ltd was wrongly decided.
There is no point in asking whether a personk
peen ireated “less favourably than others” if t
#lreason why the disabled person was subjected
fthe allegedly less favourable treatment canr
lroply to those “others®. If 2 person-has been d- ~
missed because he is incapable of doing his j
here is no point in making the lawfulness of
ismissal depend on whether those who are ca;

suffered from a disability for the purposes of the Act; that theiple of doing their job would have been dismissed

reason why the council was seeking possession was hecause o :
his disability; and that unless the council could show justifica-
tion the court was precluded from making a possession orde

4 {1 person has been dismissed because he will
Bbsent from work for a year, there is no point
img the lawfulness of his dismissal depends

Y
LI Y

against him. He claimed that he had only sublet the flat becausefifon whether those whe will not be absent from wo
he had not been taking his medication at the time, and this had | " will be dismissed. If a tenant has heen given noti

led to his irresponsible behaviour. The judge in the county court
rejected the complaint of disability discrimination and granted
the possession order. The Court of Appeal reversed that decision.
The council appealed to the House of Lords. The Equality and
Human Rights Commission took part in’the proceedings as
intervener.

Two issues, amongst others, féll to be determined. Firstly,
correct comparators for the purposes of 5.24(1) of the Act fell £
be identified. There were three options: (a) secure tenants of the
council without a mental disability who had sublet; (b) securd

erminating his tenancy because he has sublet

i

n making the lawfulness of the action taken by
landlord dependant on whether notice to q
would have been served on tenants who had r
sublet. Parliament must surely have intendec

meaningful comparison in order to distingui
' treatment that was discriminatory a |

il
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tenants of the council who had notrénmiblet; and (c) some otherf] oo o theah eged diScriminats
unspecified comparator group. According to the Court of Appeal  gon” ¢ “relate to” the disability for the purposes
in Clark v Novacold Lid the correct comparator was (b), but the s.24(1)(a), it is necessary that the discriminal

crimination claim would fail, since it was not disputed that the
council would have issued a notice to quit and pursued posses-

cil submitted that that case was wrongly decided and that Py
S that basis. Mr Malcolm’= dis. ER0WS of, or ought to know of, the disability, at
‘;.;&Fed Patiparake o (a. O Hiat 5 i time of the alleged discriminatory act. Unless t
discriminator has knowledge or imputed knor

sion proceedings against any secure tenant without a mental dis- edge_of the-dissfbili , he cannot be guilty of unla
ability who had sublet his flat. ' ful discrimination under the Act.

Secondly, it.fell to be determined whether knowledge of the =~ That interpretation is supported by the fact t}

disability on the part of the discriminator at the time of the s.25(1) provides that a claim basedon unlawful d
alleged discriminatory act was necessary in order to establish ability discrimination may be made the subject
that the “reason” for the treatment related to t!ae‘ disability for ¢jvil proceedings in the same way as any otk
E;EW of 5.24(1). g‘a council arguegathag wan “efﬁssafy claim in tort, damages being recoverable. T}

e discriminatar knew or ought to have known of the dis- points towards a requirement of knowledge. Mo

ability at the time of the alleged discriminatory act in order to
satisfy 5.24(1) and establish unlawful discrimination.

Ba13 P o

over, the grounds of justification specified in s.24
Although the issues related to disability discrimination in the ,Of the Act assume that the discriminator has kno’

Aoe L1 _ XS W15 Wie T XXL i, eGSR |

2\ U (ppesgad) st /2 (s

8in part as to the reasoning), Lord Brown of Eat. '

2 S =i _“::‘—"—-—’b



EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS (SCOTLAND)

To: MrPT Still Edinburgh
113 Glebe Road ‘ 54-56 Melville Street
Whitburn ‘ Edinburgh
West Lothian EH3 7HF
EH47 0AX

Office: 0131 226 5584

Fax: 0131 220 6847

DX ED147

e-mail: EdinburghET@ets.gsi.gov.uk
www.employmenttribunals.gov.uk

President: Shona Simon

17 June 2011

Case Number 100758/2011 :
Claimant Respondent
Mr PT Still v Tesco Stores Ltd
& others

Dear Sir

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL JUDGMENT
Employment Tribunals Rules of Procedure 2004

A copy of the judgment and reasons of the Employment Tribunal is enclosed
Your attention is drawn to the booklet ‘The Judgment’ which contains important

information and can be found on our website at
www.employmenttribunals.gov.uk/Publications/publications.htm.

If you do not have access to the internet, paper copies can be obtained by telephoning
the tribunal office dealing with the claim

Yours faithfully

R WALKER
For the Secretary of Employment Tribunals

s Qo
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West Lothian
EH54 8TB

JUDGMENT OF THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL

15

20

30

mg,gg@oqg_‘judgment of the Employment Tribunal is:

(First) that the claims égainst the second, third, fourth and ﬁi‘th-'respondé& 'h;\;irig'
peen withdrawn by the claimant, the claims against them aré dismissed; '

(Second) that the claim of unfair dismissal against the first respondent fails, and is

dismissed; and

(Third) that the claim of disability discrimination against the first respondent fails,
and is dismissed. |

Oral reasons for that judgment were delivered to parties at the Hearing.

e (MW




EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS (SCOTLAND)

To: Mr PT Still
113 Glebe Road
Whitburn
West Lothian
EH47 0AX

Case Number 100758/2011

Claimant
Mr PT Still

Dear Sir

Edinburgh

54-56 Melville Street
Edinburgh

EH3 7HF

Office: 0131 226 5584

Fax: 0131 220 6847

DX ED147

e-mail: EdinburghET@ets.gsi.gov.uk
www.employmenttribunals.gov.uk

President: Shona Simon

17 June 2011

Respondent
Tesco Stores Ltd
& others

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL JUDGMENT
Employment Tribunals Rules of Procedure 2004

A copy of the judgment and reasons of the Employment Tribunal is enclosed

Your attention is drawn to the booklet ‘The Judgment’ which contains important

information and can be found on our website at

www.employmenttribunals.gov.uk/Publications/publications.htm.

If you do not have access to the internet, paper copies can be obtained by telephoning

the tribunal office dealing with the claim

Yours faithfully

R WALKER

For the Secretary of Employment Tribunals

| Q\\\S\—Lo ()
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West Lothian -
EH54 8TB = :

JUDGMENT OF THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL

i T Te——
e R ) b e

2 nir‘gouijudgment of the Employment Tribunal is:

e gy oK

(First) that the claims éga'mst the second, third, fourth and fifth 'respond;;;’;-'h;vvirig
been withdrawn by the claimant, the claims against them are dismissed; ‘

15 (Second) that the claim of unfair dismissal against the first respondent fails, and is

dismissed; and

(Third) that the claim of disability discrimination against the first respondent fails,
and is dismissed.

T e s e e
" Oral reasons for that judgment were delivered to parties at the Hearing.

30 Enteredin RegisterlCopied to Parties

A
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S/100758/11 Dismissal Fifth Respondent -2-

lan Fraser , Fifth Respondent

USDAW
342 Albert Drive
Glasgow
G41 5PG

JUDGMENT OF THE EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL

The- claim against the fifth respéndent is dismissed under Rule 25(4) of the
Employment Tribunal Rules of Procedure 2004.

L= , REASONS
1. The claimant withdrew his claims against all respondents.

2. The Secretary notified the respondents of that withdrawal and applications

were made in writing for dismissal of those claims.

3. By judgment dated 28 and promulgated on 29 March 2011 the claims
against the first to fourth respondents was dismissed but, as a resuit of an
administrative oversight, the fifth respondent was not included in that

judgment but ought to have been.

4. The claim against the fifth respondent is dismissed.

Employment Judgew\/v\o\/ym/\/\

Date... \%\/\TW\(L m \‘ .................

Entered in Register/Copied to Parties...................ccooieiiiinnnn.



EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS (SCOTLAND)

To: MrPT Still
"~ ' 413 Glebe Road
~ Whitburn
- West Lothian
EH47 0AX

Case Number 11115072010

Claimant
Wr PT Still

Dear S;r

Edinburgh

54-56 Melville Strest
Edinburgh

EH3 7THF

Office: 0131 226 5584

Fax: 0131220 6847

DX ED147

e-mail: EdmburghET@ets gsi.gov.uk
www.employmenttribunals.gov.uk

President: Shona Simon

22 July 2011

Respondent
Tesco Distribution Centre
& others

REASONS FOR JUDGMENT OF EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNAL
Empioyment Tribunals Rules of Procedure 2004

‘ A copy of the employment fribunal’s reasons is enclosed.

|
! Yours faithfully

A Kosiorek
For the Secretary of Employment Tribunals

cc ~ Acas

(

439 ETZ5 cover letter for reasons Scotland

(L\\ rw\lf Q@ﬁ



10

15

25

35

40

43

NOPH G

EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS (SCOTLAND)

Case No: S/111150/10 Held in Edinburgh on 14, 15, 16 & 17 June 2011 -

Employment Judge S Craig

Members K Cowan
J Terry .

Mr P T Still
113 Glebe Road

* Whitburn

EH47 OAY

- Tesco Stores Ltd

Tesco Distribution Centre
Carnegie Road
Livingstone

West Lothian

EH54 8TB

Bruce Balberston

C/o Tesco Distribution Centre
Carnegie Road

Livingstone

West Lothian

EHS54 8TB

John Gilcrist

Clo Tesco Distribution Centre
Carnegie Road

Livingstone

West Lothian

EH54 8TB

John Clenghan

C/o Tesco Distribution Centre
Carnegie Road ;
Livingstone

West Lothian

EH54 8TB

Guy Henderson

C/o Tesco Distribution Centre
Carnegie Road

Livingstone

West Lothian

EH54 8TB

ETZ4(WR)

—_—~

Claimant
In Person

First Respondent
Represented by:
Mr K McGuire
Advocate

Second Respondent

Third Respondent

Fourth Respondent

Fifth Respondent
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1. On 17 June 2011 apﬂgmtmm@edhﬁamm

‘ﬂ:emnnmmmam&fnmeM is:

10 mmmmmmmmmm
i . ffh respondent having been withdrawn by the claimant, the
___Mm“rm
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1s ket wmmamw ’
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Al:t 1995 ('DDA').
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employer, and also against a number of individuals, all employees of the
first respondent. |

‘6. At the outset of the Hearing the claimant withdrew his claims against the
Hereafler the first respondent is referred to as “the respondent”.

The issues

" 7. It was a matter of agreement that the claimant was dismissed, and that the
reason for dismissal was capability — the claimant had been absent from
work on a number of occasions and was, for the third time, on the thind
s@eofﬁnmpa@ufsah&mmagamm.

L 3
.

 : 8. Memmmmmmmatmeedme ﬁ:ediauengewasta
’mnmmmmmmmmmmm
m,rammm,gwﬁmm‘mmmmm

9. By the time of the Hearing it was also not in dispute that the claimantwasa =~
disabled person within the meaning of the DDA aibeit that it was a sotirce

- of some frustration to the claimant - perhaps understandably given the
extensive medical information available fo the respondent - that that .
concession was not made at an earlier stage.

10.The issues for determination by the Tribunal were whether or not the
dismissal was fair or unfair and, if that dismissal was on the ground of his
disability, whether the claimant was treated less favourably. than a person
not having that particular disability but whose relevant circumstances were
mesameas.omotmapﬁallydiﬂ’eremm,his? : g

. (\r\\w\\

I‘Theewdeme
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11.TheTMmlheardwidarmﬁomanmaberofM
- AR ot koo s

» KaaMathiasm ﬂ:eHmnaanﬂarmamadviseer-

~Clarke at the firsf sfage of the appeal

-12.The Tribunal was referred to a Joint Bundie of Documents to which various

documents were added in the courss of the Hearing.

13.There was very little factual dispute between the parties. The Tribunal
found all of the witnesses o be honest, truthful and reliable albeit that it
mﬂmmmmwmwwmm
reasons explained hereunder.

14.Baaedonﬂ)eevidam.mdmnhemﬂmdmedomnemsmmchnms_

' referred the Tribunal found the following to be the facts material to the
issues before it which were either established or agreed. )

15mmmmmwwmwmmnmm
Emmmwmmmmwmm

reinstated on appeal.

16. The effective date of termination of employmént was 13 May 2010.

5 [
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17.The claimant was paid five weeks pay in lieu of notice.

18. The claimant was dismissed for reason of his capability.

— : ! e W
5 ° 19.The claimant was a disabled person throughout his employment with the ~
: respondent. : : il

b

20.The claimant had spondulitis. ' - - - gars ani

10 21.The respondent operates an absence management procedure which is
triggered where an employee is absent for more than 3% of contracted
hours in a rolling period of 26 weeks or, alternatively, has three separate

periods of absence in that rolling period.

15 22 There are three stages within the procedure. An employee may move up or
down the stages depending on whether their level of absence increases or

“=7 . decréases. Each stage lasts 26 weeks from the date of the trigger
absence. '

20 23.The terms of the respondent’s procedure make it clear that shouid an
' employee reach Stage 3 a single further absence within the period of 26
weeks of the Stage 3 is likely to result in dismissal.

24 Where an employee on Stage 3 has a further absence that employee's fine .
25 manager may refer the employee to human relations. They will consider
the referral and, if appropriate, will then refer the employee to managers
specifically appointed to consider whether or not such employees should
be dismissed. Those managers are known as “the dismissing officer”.

30 25.Essentially the terms of the respondent's procedure give a “Eiigrdn!ifssing\
officer only two options — dismiss or not dismiss. There is very littie room
for manoeuvre within those two options. ;

L (&WQE&
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-

3 ciaamantwas emp!ayed

32. There was no suggestion that that was not a genuine absence.

*33.That absence friggered a fast track onto Stage 3.

—_— —

26.Guy Henderson was a dlsmlssmg officer within the warehouse where the ‘

27.An employee that has been through the procedure on fwo separate
occasions which escalated as far as Stage 3 on both occasions who then
has a third occasion of absence is automatically fast tracked to Stage 3,
skipping Stages 1 and 2.

28.An employee placed on any Stage has the right to appeal that decision.

29.Over the course of his employment the claimant had a humber of periods
of absence for a variety of reasons, some, though not all, related to his
spondulitis. He had been subject to the absence procedure on a number of -
occasions, and had twice reached Stage 3. On both occasions there was
no further absence during the currency of the Stage 3.

30.The claimant had not appealed any of the decisions to place him on anyof

the stages of the procedure.

31.0n 23 September 2009 the claimant retumed to work following a 34 day |
period of absence for anxiety andstlrvess,_,_;i

L2 AR o O -

54 There were four further periods of absence during that Stage 3.

35.The respondent did not take any action in relation to one of those
absences - whtchwasfortwodays an?..were,sansﬁedmththe
exp!anation given bythe claimant.

ﬂ’(j}nﬂw
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Apﬂl 2010.

ST.MMmmmmmiﬁmhﬁmmmmahsem,mmem
was refermed to Guy Henderson.

38.Comrespondence was sent to the claimant inviting him to attend a meeting
. with Mr Henderson. That explained the reason for the meeting, and that it
might result in dismissal.

39.The claimant was given, but declined, the oppoitunily to be accompanied
to the meeting.

mmmmwmmmmmmm

41Theda:mantwasgivenarmleoppouhmﬂybexpmmereasmform\
absems.l—lefowsed%adodyomssuesﬂwaﬂudmsevemims -
pwevnousiy,:elahugtoﬂ:eeaﬂmdlsmmalandamal,andwhlchhad
cuiminated in an adjustment being carried out to his working practices in-
. early 2008. Those issues weré unconnected with the absences that caused _
the claimant to be placed on the Stage 3inlate2008. .~ -

42.The claimant did not suggest to Mr Henderson that he was a disabled
person.

@.mmmmwmmmmmmmdﬂmmm
the procedure leading up to and including the meeting with Mr Henderson.

44.Mr Henderson decided to dismiss the claimant. That-ws a decision that

was open to him in terms of the procedure because of the level of the
claimant’s absences. : : ;

\

* 45.Mr Henderson did not know that the claimant was a disabled person.

AT
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Sndon. 3!:,
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: Sectmn 22 of the Act, so far as mater:al prom S

.

Y o ?’”’ p= = % “(3) It is unlawful fcr 2 Person managing any premises tg

Timinate against a disabled person occupying those premise
(a) in the way he permits the disabled person to make use of
| benefits or facilities; (b) by refusing or deliberately omitting
permit the disabled person to make use of any benefits or fac
ties; or (c) by evicting the disabled person, or subjecting hiy
any other detriment.” _

Section 24 of the Act, so far as material, prov1d93

“(1) ... a person (‘A) chscnmmates against a disabled persg

— () for a reason which relates to the disabled person’s disa
! ity, he treats him less favourably than he treats or would tr
., thﬁr to m that reason does not or would not app

“—_--m M—#—

_The Houde of Lords (Lord Blngham of Cornhil s Ecy;
cott of Foscote, Baroness Hale of Richmond (dissent;
n part as to the reasoning), Lord Brown of Eat( i
i nder-Heywood and Lord Neuberger of Abbotsbury) [’
B125 June 2008 allowed the appeal and restored l '
il decision of the judge in the county court. 1

(appellant) v.
MALCOLM (respondent) and EQUALITY
HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION (intervener)|

[2008] UKHL 43

1800 Disability discrimination

1811.1 Disability-related discrimination — reason
related to disability

1811.2 Disability-related discrimination — others to
whom reason does not apply

1855 Discrimination by others than emplovers —

providers of goods, facilities, services or

premises

The factg: R ' | 18111, 18119 /
Courtney Malcolm suffered from schizophrenia. His conditionyf The Court of Appeal had erred in holdlng that t§

was controlled through medication. He rented a flat from theéf} council’s conduct in seeking possession of the f
London Borough of Lewisham on a secure tenancy. He sublet ~‘I constituted unlawful disability discrimination.
flat on an assured shorthold tenancy for a period of six months.§ (1) The correct comparator for the purposes 1|
That was a breach of the express terms;f his tenancy agree-! ? .24(1)(a) is a secure tenant of the council Wlthc .
ment, which provided that subletting had the automatic sffect [ a mental disability who has sublet his property, a
that the tenancy was no longer a secure tenancy and could aeve C) t t twhoh t sublet hi o |
subsequently become one. At the time that he had sublet the flat,'|  not a secure tenant who has not sublet his proper v 1
Mr Malcolm had stopped taking his medication. 1 jIn that regard, the Court of Appeal decision \
When the council discovered that Mr Malcolm had sublot the § Clark v A_IOU‘ICOId Lt_d was wrongly decided. [xb
flat, it gave him notice to quit. At that time, the council was! There is no point in asking whether a person t ﬁa
unaware that Mr Malco?r suffered from schlzophrema When {[[been treated “less favourably than others” ift |
he did not vacate the flat, the council commenced possession pro- fireason why the disabled person was subjected |
ceedings in the county court. By that time, the council had been the ailegedly less fzvourable treatment canr ',
i those “othiors™ If 2 gersown has been &

| informed of his mental health problems.

| I his defonce to the possession proceedings, Mr MaicolmiM 500§ hecause he is inicapable of doing his j¢ !
argured that the council’s attempt to gain possession of the ﬂa‘s“ ];ere is no point in maklng the lawfu;ngss ofJ] '

[ldismissal depend on whether those who are caj

constituted unlawful dlsablhty discrimination contrary tc s.22/
Disability Di tion Act 1995. H, tended that h j
ol St i S i sxontendsd that bed ble of doing their job would have been dismissed | .‘
/2 person has been dismissed because he will |

suffered from a disability for the purposes of the Act; that the ||

reason why the council was seeking possession was because ol

his disability; and that unless the council could show Justifica- absent from work for a year, there is no point X

| tion the court was precluded from making a possession order making the lawfulness of his dismissal depends !
against him. He claimed that he had only sublet the flat because/f on whether those who will not be absent from wa ¢
hE had not been takmg his medication at the timE, and this haa Will be dismissed_ If a tenant has been giv'en not:
led to his irresponsible behaviour. The judge in the county court terminating his tenancy because he has sublet
rejected the complaint of disability discrimination and granted breach of the tenancy agreement, there is no po:
the possession order. The Court of Appeal reversed that decision.? 'b; i akin‘ ihelawtainess of e a;:ti oit taken Byl
The counceil appealed to the House of Lords. The Equality and- 'ndlordgdependant on “Lrhether wrdica do ‘qt

Human Rights Commission took part in the proceedings as®
5 ght F 3 = dswould have been served on tenants who hadr

intervener. !
Two issues, amongst others, fell to be determined. Firstly, thé ublet. Parliament must Surely have intendec

correct comparators for the purposes of 5.24(1) of the Act fell ta” meanlng"ul comparison in order to distingui
be identified. There were three options: (a) secure tenants of thd. ibetween treatment that was discriminatory a ||
council without a mental disability who had sublet; (b) secure- ir atmen : t-wa e e w:- ) U
tenants of the council who had not sublet; and (c) some other & o dor Tor ¢ 1scr’i iHator e
unspecified comparator group. According to the Court of Appeal gon” to “relate to” the dxsanulty for the puI‘POS'E‘E
in Clark v Novacold Ltd the correct comparator was (b), bur the s.24(1)(a), it is necessary that the discriminaf

coungil submitted that that case was wrongly decided and that hosows ol ! or ought to know of, the disability, at t
the cdrrect comparator was (a). On that basis, Mr Malcolm’s dis- time of tl’le dlleged discrimin;tory act Unléss t

crimination claim would fail, since it was not disputed that the . . has k 1 s d kno
council would have issued a notice to quit and pursued posses- discriminator has knowledge or impute i

sion proceedings against any secure tenant without a mentai dis- €dge of the disability, he cannot be guilty of unia
ability who had sublet his flat. ful discrimination under the Act.

Secondly, it fell to be determined whether knowledge of the That interpretation is supported by the fact tl
disability on the part of the discriminator at the time of the s.25(1) provides that a claim Ease&mnlawful d
alleged discriminatory act was necessary in order to establish ability discrimination may be made the subject
that the “reason” for the treatment related to the disability for ojvil proceedings in the same way as any otk
the purposes of 5.24(1). The council argued that it was neces: 58IY  claim in tort, damages being recoverable. Tt
that the dlscnmmat?r}‘;{negeﬂr gudgl:t to have knowg:a of ‘r‘l:lde dlf_ points towards a requirement of knowledge. Mo
G“t;b?isah uﬁa‘v%ufggéﬁfgg;gn?n AT Gver, the grounds of justification specified in 5.2%
es related to disability discrimination in the ©f the Act assume that the discriminator has kno
Xt was common ground that the same approach €dge of the disability. It would be anomalous i

to disability discrimination in the employment field. diseriminator needs to know of the disability if

T
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46.The claimant appealed - unsuccessfully - mroughtherespondent'stwo-
stages of the appeal.

47.The claimant applied for and received State Benefits throughout the
5 maijority of the time following his dismissal, albeit that he encountered a
problem in relation to one signing on period which is in the process of

being appealed.

48.The claimant is now being medically examined to assess his fitness for
10 work.

49. The claimant has taken reasonable steps to mitigate his losses.

B e i

50.1t was the claimant's submission that the respondent knew full well that he
- was covered by the DDA and that he could not understand why it took
them so long to acknowledge that fact to the Tribunal. He did not believe
he should have been subjected to the absenca management process and
that it was unfair that he was.

. the claimant’s claim could never succeed as it could did not amount to an
y allegation of direct discrimination. That claim was, said Mr McGuire, wholly |
’] . [

“—;u‘%—-
2Thedamanthadnotlede\n®nceahmtcompamsorﬂlatany
30, - comparator would be treated more favourably than the claimant. Further,
: said Mr McGuire, the claimant had not put to the witnesses that the

dismissal was on the ground of his disability. Given that Mr Hendereon did
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_ : notknowﬁnatﬁ;edauna;ﬁwasdisabhdheoo&ddnottnvedmnlssedhm _
R, ~* onthat ground. 7 , | i 6 o O

ey

~ 53.in relation to the unfai dismissal claim Mr McGuire submitted that the
5 - Tribunal must not substitute its views for those of the respondent. While the
claimant had had money issues, those predated the dismissal.

54. The respondent had led evidence of a potentially .air reason for dismissal -

capability — said Mr McGuire, and the decision fo dismiss for that reason - -

10 was fair. The claimant did not argue that there was any unfaimess in the
' procedures followed by the respondent and he had every opportunity fo
raise any issues during that process. The only issues he raised were by
mmmmmﬁemammmdm |

15 ﬁﬂﬂedhnnssalmfoundtobeum a:gueerMch anyaward

36. Whether or not a dismissal is fair or unfair is determined in accordance with
section 98 of ERA. That provides:

“88(1) In determining for the purposes of this Part whether the
25 dismissal of an employee is fair or unfair, it is for the employer fo
' show - ¥

(a) the reason (or, if more than one, thepﬂmq)a!remon)ﬁor
the dismissai, and

{b) that it is either a reason falling within subsection (2) or
some other substantial reason of a kind such as fo justify the
dismissal of an employee holding the position which the
employee held.

{2) A reason falls within this subsection if it —

......
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(a)ra!ammthampabiﬁ:yorquaﬁﬁcaﬁonsofﬂleempbyee
fnrpefhmingwmkofﬂekhdwhidthewasanpwyedby
the employer to do,

(4) Where the employer has fulfilled the requirements of sub section
(1), the determination of the question whether the dismissal was fair
or unfair (having regard to the reason shown by the employer) -

(a) depends on whether in the circumstances (including the
size and administrative resources - of the employers
undertaking), the employer acted reasonably or unreasonably:
in treafing it as a sufficient reason for dismissing the
is employee and :

{b) shall be determined in-accordance with the equity and
substantial merits of the case.”

10

57.The clalmants clsim of diseck disability m‘”affmaﬁon salnes Aior ancion
3A(5) of the DDA which provides: '

: “3A(5) A person directly discriminates against a disai«ed person if, on
25 the ground of the disabled person's disability, he treats the disabled
person jess favourably than he treats or would treat a person not having
that” particular disability whose relevant circumstances, including his -
abilities, are the same as, ormtnmlaﬁydlﬁemfrom thoseofthe
dis:bledperson

g - !! - a __-.

e

; . 58. Tuming fo the issues before the Tribunal, first in relation to the unfair
\ 35 dismissal claim the first matter to determine is whether the respondent had
] " satisfied the onus on it o establish the reason for dismissal and that it was
‘ a potentially fair reason for dismissal.

40 that the reason for dismissal was capability. There was no substantive
challenge to that reason by the claimant. :

P (oM
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60.The second question is whether or not that decision was fair or unfair
mmhﬂnmmwﬂmmlnmmm
onus;snwlmlmﬂmmburdenoneiﬂmpaﬂy

g Gilnoonsideﬁngﬂlatissue'ﬂ\eTﬁbunalmﬁndedﬂseuﬂmitmw
' substitute its view for that of the respondent. Instead it must consider what
mwmmmmmmdmhﬁnmmamm
in other words, the Tribunal is not deciding whether it would have taken the
. same decision in similar circumstances but instead whether or not the

| TR dacimmtakenbyﬂnsemployerwasonematwasopentoit

~ 52.0n the evidence the Tribunal was satisfied that it was. It was satisfied that
| the decision was fair.

15 &umMamofdmmmelevdcwmchmm'sabsemaswas
mmtmmdmmmmurmwdmm The

prooedme was properly foﬂowed and the claimant was. given armle

opportunity to say why he should not be dismissed. All of his submissions

: -murHendersmoonwnh'aﬁedonﬁsuesﬂ\athehadhadwiﬂ\vamus
20 . managers over a period of some years previously, butnonecfwhinhhad
anyrelemncewmequesumofwhdmromot,asafad,hehadhadﬁ:e

level of absences that he had. .

"'memmmmmmmemmmmrmm
R ; dewmﬁmmumdearmme
| claimant was offered an opportunity to appeal éach of the placings onto the
i various stages but did not do so on any occasion. Accordingly by the time
GaE the matter came before Mr Henderson it was the third occasion on which
7 the claimant had been at Stage 3, andmﬂ:eremﬁmtﬂanyohﬂlengeby

30 %chmnmmm

65.The claimant's submissions to Mr Henderson, and indeed to both appeal
omm@mtoummmmmmathaammwm
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mw,wﬂmnaﬁmmmmmmen.someﬁmelmm.én

adjustment to the claimant’s working practices. That all that had occurred
did not seem to be in any serious doubt, but none of it had any relevance
atantomeissueﬂ\atm_fachgﬂ\eraspondanti.e.matmedaimmthad
been through their absence management procedure ori two earlier
occasions, both times reaching Stage 3 and that, during the currency of the
present Stage 3, hmmmuhadamssdaysmmm
January and April 2010.

6. That Mr Henderson scemed perplexed by the claimants constant

reference back to the earlier matters was understandable. Mr Clarke and
Mr Window were similarly baffled. The Tribunal accepted that the claimant

- appeared to have an honestly held belief that he had been poorly treated

on earlier occasions but there was no evidence that any of that earlier
treatment in any way inf xcted or affected the decision to dismiss.

37.For tﬁe Of jotor “ o*fthe E‘m: 5 ..~. T e T R o

not the 55 days of absences arising during the currency of the Stage 3
weielela@tomedﬁnmlfsdisabﬂﬁywasndanmmw.meissue
was whether the employer is entitied to form the view that the claimant was
not capable of camrying out his employment. That was a decision that was
opentoﬂlemspondentonthefactsandwasafairdecisim. :

mmmmmmammm@mrmr

determined, asammurfletﬂemmdidndmmatﬂaedmmm ;

was a disabled person. Hmveritwaspersmdedthatheougtﬂtohm ;
known. T?mewasmoreﬂmnsufﬁuantmﬁonnaﬁonwﬂnnlhedamarﬁsm s

ﬁe,umludingmedmlreputsandasmmenisﬁomwcupahonalheal&“

that should have alemd MrHendelsmtomat_-f_ad.

69Whieﬁze1ﬁhuna!wassahsﬁedﬂmat.suﬂechvdy,MrHenderson didnot

hmﬂmtﬂwdmﬁwasadsaﬂe&pﬁ%mxtmidmwhmappmchh

- someone who was in fact disabled - - and who he ought to have known was

s (0
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disabled - was rather ill-informed and ill-considered. That was particularly

so in his questioning of the claimant about his back condition. Some of the
questioning suggested that his point of view was that there was something
umumedamrﬁmtﬂddoaboutmspanﬁtﬂbadcﬂﬂtthedamﬂwasm

: somemctﬂpahlefomuuahngﬂmsesbps. Gt

TOTheTanﬂdesedﬂiatMrHendersonsappmachwasrather

mwmwsmmmmmm

_ 71.Neveitheless that did nctamounttodkectdissrinﬁnaﬁm of the claimant on

the ground of his disability. The claimant led no evidence about 3
comparator. As such the only comparator would have to be hypothetical,
albeit that there was no direct .evidence about such a comparator either,
However what was plain from the evidence before the Tribunal was thata
hypothetical comparator — one whose relevant circumstances i.e. level of

‘absence were the same as, or not materially different from, those of the

~ claimant’s - would also be dismissed.

'-V?ZThatbeingso-merewasmevideﬁeeataﬁcfﬂ!embemQanym-

famwab!emof&wdaknarﬁmﬁiegmdofhmdisammy and the
ciaunofdimctdmmmahmmstfaﬂ.

Aain any Bt arat W TGRS T sk 48 ot was: i

. conceived in that what the claimant sought could not amount to a claim of
dmmmmmmmrmmmm:sm
anyeveﬁdmssedfcrﬂremsonsgwen k.

74.Fmﬂ|er,andinanyemﬁ,wm&eﬂ1e1'ﬁbmalwasnmﬂnsmpaﬁleﬁcmme

Q@%}}\Qﬂﬂ tr

predicament in fhich the claimant found himsef given the number of
absences that he had, it was not persuaded that even if the respondent
had left out of account the absences that were related to his back that
there would have been a different result. The level of non-back related



(1.

in

Slllflmolw_ﬁttqm . AL

sbsences were in any effect sufficiently high so that the.claimant would ~ *
have found himself subject to the absence procedure anyway. SR

75.That being so the Tribunal was satisfied that both claims fail and are
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Application Form O e
‘  pensions ombudsman

Please complete the details below (you are required to complete those marked ¥)

*Your surname: ST} e T Your date of birth: i1 / o6 / j.2 69
“*Your first name: : Pé"{" &1 Your telephone rumber: 075 PE 7iS 23
oy e : M Your email address  PETen 0Ti(( 1 960 (D Werman - Co: u
*Your address: ; How would you like us

1173 (- Lente 2049 to contact you!? Ph"u;u@/ E-mp

Do you need information in
WHTEVI another language or format Y
w&Iv  (OTHIgN © (eg large print)? :
S COTLANY If yes, please give details:
g ourpoide: | EWyT) DA .

Is someocne represernting you? i Ye_si@
(Please note, if someone is representing you we will carrespond only with them.)
Name: | Telephcne number:
Address: Email address:
Postcode:

*Name of scheme °"P°‘i°/ numbers:  TESco pPiLc PEwnow  Scdeme ( 17917 379)

*Please tell us the name and address of who you are complaining about:
{Before contacting the Ombudsman, you should complain in wntmgtoﬂmepeop&eorbodmyouwouldhketocomplmnabout
The Ombudsman will not normally be able to consider your complaint until you have done this.)

Employer: TEf o 7 i"{é- LT Trustees:

D SsThiviod  Ceaiit

CAnnefie _nesp

Llvivggrove = SceTitanvy




*Have you referred your. complaint to the Pensions Advisory Service? Yes/g - it
(You may find it useful to do so before contacting us.)

Can we request your papers from them? : Yes/Ng

What is your Pensions Advisory Service reference number? ? 6 03 9

Has a Court or Tribunal been involved in your complaint? -
{If yes, please provide details and any supporting documents.)

clere S r Seui J &eamxw | =
LT YokfZats . Faad]

Yes/ido

Lol 0
+ = QK% o a1 JJ ~ a‘n; J » i SZrJ‘e frars |
all - _13/3, 1y =l c:ékus

ease mﬁemf

(Please complete this part even if you have referred ﬂTe matter to the Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) or are prowdmg supporting
documents. it may help you to list what each party has done wrong. Please provide a copy of all documents if not held by TPAS))

My complaintis... 4 CeLwne Lofin A/ ' (;My;gey.(@w ¥ es
Eal M Fd

Svbfenngy  Frem A Seaiw) Mezicr  Copimion. ay

w AL  Awsn€e  oFf  TYlp RS Citute  Amr el
Al TYHE Sceme TawTtes TO (oxipia pgir UL BT
TUE  TrawTeer Cownwor topke AT TS vuess TECto Al Toeam TO.

*When did you first become aware of this matter? [ JM Zg ‘2 “ ﬂb', @& ’70‘3 Bb(lm

*Pleasedeﬂilﬂaein;usﬂcemhmsuf&red

=

T Have MbT Aeew  Covhieneg  fon  nEceupT OF AN LU

He T €ChaLy NETINCmenT PN AMg  HAVE  QBeen
LAY LuTHOUr THE ucymE., LOT HoMe , HOMtoPss,

13# e, WoT

Fon T’E’!ti‘; @ Ailh TMe  TwawTeer 70 Coix iPen /V}V
AP UHTION  #pn (L UEaTH  AETIREsmeT WATY Efcec
From. ol poTe of  (Esvpp . Eayslomtens, O Ay
oA - BeiecTS,, AS Ful Snen® monkod,

Declaration: | consent to the Office of the Pensions Ombudsman obtaining necessary information from ‘the parties | am complaining about
and other third parties to process my compiamtand during any investigation. (Ve will not be able to deal with your complaint unless you

consent to this.) P!easencheﬂmtwpapasrecavedmaybecomedmdlpauesmuaecomplammgabwt | have read the section headed

“Your personal information” in the Pensions Ombudsmans leaflet “How we can help you with a complaint about a pension”.

e

Signed: ,?Cécf 6@ Date: -'7'—/ 6‘/ DZO / lf‘ ._







5/13114 Outiook.com Print Message

From: peter still (peterstilll 969@hotmail.co.uk)
Sent: 27 August 2013 13:33:14
To: Niall McDermott (niall mcdermott@pensions-ombudsman.org.uk)

thanks niall , much appreciated and no need for apology kind regards peter still

> From: Niall McDermott@pensions-ombudsman. org.uk

> To: peterstilll 969@hotmail. co.uk

> Subject: RE: complaint , peter still, tesco pension scheme , ref, po-1491
> Date: Tue, 27 Aug 2013 12:26:04 +0000

>

> ar Mr Sull

>

> Your case is still currently waiting to be reviewed by a Jurisdiction Investigator. I have been informed that this
should happen within the next week and they will be in contact with you at this point. Until this has happened,
there is not nuch more we can update you on the case. 1 apologise for the delay in reviewing your case.

>

> Regards

>

> Niall McDermott

> Investigation Assistant

> From: peter still [mailio peterstilll 969@hotmail. co.uk]

> nt:27 Angust 2013 1306

> To: Niall McDermott

> Subject: RE: complamt , peter still, tesco pension scheme , ref, po-1491

>

> hi ,niall not heard anythhgregrdsmycong)laint , could you be good enough to ask the person handling my

- chim, ifthey could give me a call . next week i have the mental health advocasy , coming to see me , just want
to find out whats happening so i can let them know as they will be handling a lot of issues for me nmichobliged if
you can update me , thanks peter still . my mobile number i 07586715423

>
>
>
>

> Subject: RE: complaint , peter still, tesco pension scheme , ref, po-1491




514714 Outlook.com Print Message

Prig | Close

[ Z: mr peter still , tesco stores Itd , squire sanders, ref
Ixw2/tes.019-1109, | =5

From: peter still (peterstilll 969@hotmail co.uk)
Sent: 22 January 2014 04:16:44
To: squire sanders (laura.walsh@squiresanders.com)

update not going to send your firm or clients the documents that i said i would be doing , sending one copy to
judith nelson , not going to spend another dime at anytime from now on not after all the misery you have caused

‘me along with your clients oki doki

Peter thomas william Stll

From: Laura. Walsh@squiresanders.com

To: peterstilll 969@hotmail co.uk '

Date: Mon, 9 Dec 2013 12:04:56 +0000

Subject: RE: mr peter still, tesco stores ltd , squire sanders , refIxw2/tes.019-1109,

- Mr Still

The firm’s complaints handling partner is Andrew Pike. He can be reached at Andrew.Pike@sauiresanders.com

Y s sincerely

Laura A. Waish
Assaociate
laura.walsh ui ders.com

T +44 113 284 7048
O +44 113 284 7000
F +44 870 460 3014
M +44 7545 935632
M Mobex 25 7048
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i1 Belgrave Road

O ' London SWI1V IRB
pensions ombudsman

tel 020 7630 2200

faxe 020 7821 0065
enqumes@penstons‘ombudsman org.uk
www.pensions-ombudsman.org.uk

Mr Peter Still Our Ref: PO-1491
- 113 Glebe Road / \ 10 June 2014
Whitburn i . '
R, -._a_We‘sthth?&n. serngesie s Dol Yun g e o o s LS T ORI .4 < g - o
Scotland .
EH47 0AX

Dear Mr Still
Tesco PLC Pension Scheme
I refer to your recent application to the Pensions Ombudsman.

My colleague Mr Paul Strachan carried out a review of your papers and, based on the information
available, it is my view that the matter can be investigated. | have summarised below what we will be

taking forward for you.

Tesco Stores Limited failed to ask the trustees of the Scheme to consider you for ill health
retirement before your employment was terminated.

e S e B Mt - e eI R PR Sy S S P ISE U PIB IS Sl SISO e i fe e S S G 3 e e

The above is only intended to be a very brief summary of your complamt lt is hot mtended o
detail the substantive points or the loss that you claim. If it is not what you want to be investigated,
please let me know as soon as possible. The decision to accept the matter for investigation and the
summary of your complaint may be subject to review during the course of the investigation.

Mr Strachan's involvement in your case has now ended. Your papers are waiting to be passed to an
investigator who will consider the matter further. We are currently dealing with a number of cases
and it may be some time before an investigator is able to look at your complaint. We will keep you
updated of our progress regularly. If you would like any further information in the meantame, please
contact the office switchboard on 0207 630 2200.

Yours sincerely

. RBhundig

Rajan Bhundia
Investigation Assistant

0207 630 2234
rajan.bhundia@pensions-ombudsman.org.uk

Page i of |



Mrs Judith Murray

Tesco Stores Limited o /\\

Pensions Team i

Maes-Y-Coed Road
Cardiff
CFI4 47T

Dear Mrs Murray
Tesco PLC Pension Scheme - Mr Peter Still

As you may be aware, we have recently received an application from Mr Still.

Our Ref: PO-1491
10 June 2014

Based on information available so far, that application has been accepted for investigation. | enclose a

copy of our letter to Mr Still explaining the current position.

We will contact you again in due course. Please do not respond to this letter, it is for your

information only.

Yours sincerely =

Rajan Bhundia
Investigation Assistant

0207 630 2234
rajan.bhundia@pensions-ombudsman.org.uk

Page 1 of |
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A to comment on a response from tha partyfes) that you are compiaining ateut, it Is mucs
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Letrer to give specific and corcise written redlies, perhaps using bullat-points, 2s inmpormit
points may te harder for us.identily from long and rambling replies.

" s Acelephone call can be useiul for seeking clarification on a particular issu= or for
zsking 1 guestion. However, this method of communication is not appropriate ior

goinyg through the detalls of your compiaint in any length {unless of course thera is ne .

other opticn for you) as we will requirz you to confirm averything In writing so thar

a < : - . 2 N -
wa ran, ¥ pacassary sendd 3 ooy of whaevon have galcd 1o tha arser
e CRN 0 ~y_sarei 3 cory of whatvop have £3ic 1o the on

P =
25 TR S

tham the opportunity to respond. (f writing Is not something you feel coimfuriablk
doing, you couid ask a friend, carer, family member or &n organisation ke Citizan's
Advice to nelp you. _ ' '
* Because ordinary emails are not always secure, please write to us by post wien
submitting personal information. Please note we are not aliowed to issue emails t©
© you containing personal information for the same reason.
a Do let us know if you are not going to be contactable or will be uriable to reply to us
(when we write to you) for more than three weeks. '

And pleass remember:

. We are pot authorised to provide advice.

‘@ [fyou have incurred a financial loss as a direct result of maladministration we aim, as
near as possible, to put you in the position you would have been in if the
maladministration had not occurred. ' :

s Sorneines an upheld complaint might oniy result i a small payment for distress ana
inconvenience. Please be realistic about the outcome — we want to put matters right
for you in a proportionate way.

. If you have been refused an ill-health pension or injury benefit and we uphold your
complaint, we will usually ask the organisation concerned to look at its decision again.
We won't just tell them to pay you, because it is a decision for them to take, not us.

s  We understand that making a complaint can sometimes be stressful, but getting angry
just makes things unpleasant for everyone.

More information about what we do can be found in the enclosed Pensions Ombudsman
Booklet or on our website, www.pensions-cmbudsman.org.uk



P O pensions ombudsman

Mr Peter Still
84 Plessey Road

Bathgate

M-%ﬂ*&.ﬁﬁi B e ol e S mant -, k‘:;__‘; AR B SAENE

Scotland
EH48 22{P

Dear Mr Still

Tesco PLC Pension Scheme

11 Belgrave Road
London SWI1V IRB

: tel 020 7630 2200
e - faxQ20.7821 0065

Our Ref: PO-1491
7 August 2014

e e il P e e el e b T i T et

“Thank you for your letter of 6 August 2014 in reladion to your application to this office.

As soon as we are in a position to progress matters we will contact you again.

‘In the meantime if you have any queries please contact me.

Yours sincerely

e S .r :‘,{t =
by, / L7
i

Niall McDermott
Investigation Assistant

020 7630 2246
niall. mcdermott@pensions-ombudsman.org.uk

Page lof }
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From: peter still <peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk>

Sent: 15 August 2014 08:24 s
To: Compilaintsphso i
Subject: FW: COM417R Still 20140212 AcknowledgementOfEmails
VF-ITEM-ID: 2456935:1575791:197518:M02878228

From: Shelagh.O'Brien@equalityhumanrights.com

To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

Date: Tue, 20 May 2014 16:46:34 +0100

Subject: COM417R Still 20140212 AcknowledgementOfEmails

Dear Mr Still,

Thank you for the correspondence you sent to the Commission’s Chief Legal Officer on 15 May
2014. We have reviewed your correspondence and note that it is copies of communications we
have already considered. As we have previously explained we have exhausted our internal

complaints procedure and are now waiting to hear from the Ombudsman in relation to the
external review, and we will correspond directly with them on the matter.

Kind regards,

Corporate Law

We have teamed up with AbilityNet and BCS to develop a new e-leamning course that will equip
individuals and businesses with the right skills to create accessible websites. Visit:
www.equalityhumanrights.com/webaccessibilityessentials

Our vision
A modemn Britain where everyone is treated with dignity and respect, and we all have an equal
chance to succeed.

Legal disclaimer
This email has been originated in the Equality and Human Rights Commission, which is an

information and guidance service and not a legal advice service. If you require legal advice,
please contact a solicitor. This paragraph does not apply to an individual who is assisted under
section 28 Equality Act 2006. This email message, including any attachments, is from the Equality
and Human Rights Commission and is intended for the addressee only. It may contain information
that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not copy,
distribute or take any action in reliance of it.

Security warning: Please note that this email has been created in the knowledge that intemet

1



look com Print Message

Many thanks
All best wishes

Rebecca

Rebecca Hilsenrath

Chief Legal Officer

Equality and Human Rights Commission

Fleetbank House, 2-6 Salisbury Square

London, ECAY 8IX

Tel: 020 7832 7839
Mohile: 07837 625050
Fax; 0203 117 0237

www.egualitvhumanrights.com

From: peter still [mailto:peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk]

Sent: 19 May 2014 15:54
To: Rebecca Hilsenrath
Subject: peter still complaint

hitps://dub124. mail live.com/ol/mail mvc/PriniMessages?mki=en-gb

did you get my emails regards complaint to ombudsman,kind regards peter still

We have teamed up with AbilityNet and BCS to develop a new e-learning course that will
equip individuals and businesses with the right skills to create accessible websites. Visit:
www.equalityhumanrights.com/webaccessibilityessentials

Our vision

A modern Britain where everyone is treated with dignity and respect, and we all have an

equal chance to succeed.

5/22/2015 6:28 PM
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From: peter still <peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk>
Sent: 15 August 2014 08:25 e
To: Complaintsphso .
Subject: FW: peter still complaint
VF-ITEM-ID: . 2456935:1599594:197518:M02878229

From: Rebecca.Hilsenrath@equalityhumanrights.com
To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

Date: Tue, 20 May 2014 11:00:50 +0100

Subject: RE: peter still complaint

Dear Mr Still

| acknowledge receipt of your emails which | have forwarded to Shelagh O’Brien as
she is dealing with your complaint.

Many thanks
All best wishes
Rebecca

Rebecca Hilsenrath
Chief Legal Officer

Equality and Human Rights Commission
Fleetbank House, 2-6 Salisbury Square
London, EC4Y 8JX

Tel: 020 7832 7839

Mobile: 07837 625050

Fax: 0203 117 0237
www.equalityhumanrights.com

From: peter still [mailto:peterstill1 969@hotmail.co.uk]
Sent: 19 May 2014 15:54

To: Rebecca Hilsenrath

Subject: peter still complaint

did you get my emails regards complaint to ombudsman,kind regards peter still

We have teamed up with AbilityNet and BCS to develop a new e-learning course that will equip
individuals and businesses with the right skills to create accessible websites. Visit:
www.equalityhumanrights.com/webaccessibilityessentials

Qur vision



A modern Britain where everyone is treated with dignity and respect, and we all have an equal
chance to succeed.

Legal disclaimer )

This email has been originated in the Equality and Human Rights Commission, which is an
information and guidance service and not a legal advice service. If you require legal advice,
please contact a solicitor. This paragraph does not apply to an individual who is assisted under
section 28 Equality Act 2006. This email message, including any attachments, is from the Equality
and Human Rights Commission and is intended for the addressee only. It may contain information
that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not copy,
distribute or take any action in reliance of it.

Security warning: Please note that this email has been created in the knowledge that Internet
email is not a 100% secure communications medium. We advise that you understand and accept
this lack of security when emailing us.

If this email message has been sent to you in error, please notify us immediately by replying to
this email. The Equality and Human Rights Commission accepts no responsibility for any changes
made to this message after it has been sent by the original author. This email or any of its
attachments may contain data that falls within the scope of the Data Protection Acts. You must
ensure that any handling or processing of such data by you is fully compliant with the
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1984 and 1998.

The Equality and Human Rights Commission was established by the Equality Act 2006 as the
Commission for Equality and Human Rights.

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE INTERNET.

On entering the GSI, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet (GSi) virus
scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with MessageLabs.

In case of problems, please call your organisational IT Helpdesk.

The MessageLabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested Mark
(CCTM Certificate Number 2006/04/0007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for information
security products and services. For more information about this please visit www.cctmark.gov.uk
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From: peter still <peterstillL969@hotmail.co.uk> ~
Sent: 15 August 2014 08:24 >
To: Complaintsphso
Subject: FW: COMA417R Still 20140212 AcknowledgementOfEmails
VF-ITEM-ID: 2456935:1575791:197518:M02878228

From: Shelagh.O'Brien@equalityhumanrights.com

To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

Date: Tue, 20 May 2014 16:46:34 +0100

Subject: COM417R Still 20140212 AcknowledgementOfEmails

Dear Mr Still,

Thank you for the correspondence you sent to the Commission’s Chief Legal Officer on 15 May
2014. We have reviewed your correspondence and note that it is copies of communications we
have already considered. As we have previously explained we have exhausted our internal
complaints procedure and are now waiting to hear from the Ombudsman in relation to the
external review, and we will correspond directly with them on the matter.

Kind regards,

Corporate Law

We have teamed up with AbilityNet and BCS to develop a new e-learning course that will equip
individuals and businesses with the right skills to create accessible websites. Visit:
www.equalityhumanrights.com/webaccessibilityessentials

Our vision
A modern Britain where everyone is treated with dignity and respect, and we all have an equal
chance to succeed.

Legal disclaimer

This email has been originated in the Equality and Human Rights Commission, which is an
information and guidance service and not a legal advice service. If you require legal advice,
please contact a solicitor. This paragraph does not apply to an individual who is assisted under
section 28 Equality Act 2006. This email message, including any attachments, is from the Equality
and Human Rights Commission and is intended for the addressee only. It may contain information
that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not copy,
distribute or take any action in reliance of it.

Security warning: Please note that this email has been created in the knowledge that Internet .

1



email is not a 100% secure communications medium. We advise that you understand and accept
this lack of security when emailing us.

If this email message has been sent to you in error, please notify us immediately by replying to
this email. The Equality and Human Rights Commission accepts no responsibility for any changes
made to this message after it has been sent by the original author. This email or any of its
attachments may contain data that falls within the scope of the Data Protection Acts. You must
ensure that any handling or processing of such data by you is fully compliant with the
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1984 and 1998.

The Equality and Human Rights Commission was established by the Equality Act 2006 as the
Commission for Equality and Human Rights.

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE INTERNET.

On entering the GSI, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet (GSi) virus
scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with MessagelLabs.

In case of problems, please call your organisational IT Helpdesk.

The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested Mark
(CCTM Certificate Number 2006/04/0007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for information
security products and services. For more information about this please visit www.cctmark.gov.uk
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From: peter still <peterstillL969@hotmail.co.uk>
Sent: 15 August 2014 08:24 T
To: Complaintsphso :
Subject: FW: COMA417R Still 20140212 AcknowledgementOfEmails
VF-ITEM-ID: 2456935:1554024:197518:M02878227

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

To: rebecca.hilsenrath@equalityhumanrights.com

Subject: FW: COM417R Still 20140212 AcknowledgementOfEmails
Date: Thu, 22 May 2014 14:02:12 +0100

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

To: shelagh.o'brien@equalityhumanrights.com

Subject: RE: COM417R Still 20140212 AcknowledgementOfEmails
Date: Thu, 22 May 2014 14:01:43 +0100

dear shelagh, thanks for reply got email from rebecca saying that you were dealing with my complaint,
you say that you have already dealt with my complaints , 4 months from 14/10/2013 cont till 17/02/2014
thats how long to deal with my complaint, not once in tht time at anystage have you said or mentioned
what my complaint is, instead you and the14 diffrent staff involved in the nightmare going through that
process, i had 1 complaint scom18 still which ended on 1/11/2013 when you lost my documents , and
didnt tell me until 19/11/2013, not once in the 4 months have i said or put forward that i was my
complaint was about the advice i was given at anytime from june 2010 ,onwards / and same with the
employment tribunal again nothing regards starting the complaint, to tribunal , i done that myself, and
the asking for more help / how can you say this as what my compaint and what i was asking , got lost when
u scotland office lynn welsh sent the documents to some otheer office why as it was scotland who deal
with stage 1, so i contacted rebbecca to ask for help with this and seems wasted my time going to email
copy of this i was thinking of ending my life especially regards oliver varneys inolvolvement starting
2211/2013 onwards as i say anything after losing my documents stagel 1/11/2013 all issues omplaints
after were never at anytime made by myself apart for losing my documents going to email rebbeca this
email and give her a call mentally and physically drained with this nightmare had enough , peter still

From: Shelagh.O'Brien@equalityhumanrights.com

To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

Date: Tue, 20 May 2014 16:46:34 +0100

Subject: COM417R Still 20140212 AcknowledgementOfEmails

Dear Mr Still,

Thank you for the correspondence you sent to the Commission’s Chief Legal Officer on 15 May
2014. We have reviewed your correspondence and note that it is copies of communications we

1



have already considered. As we have previously explained we have exhausted our internal
complaints procedure and are now waiting to hear from the Ombudsman in relation to the
external review, and we will correspond directly with them on the matter.

Kind regards,

Corporate Law

We have teamed up with AbilityNet and BCS to ’déve-ic;p 2 new e—learhihg course that wil! equip
individuals and businesses with the right skills to create accessible websites. Visit:
www.equalityhumanrights.com/webaccessibilityessentials

Our vision
A modern Britain where everyone is treated with dignity and respect, and we all have an equal
chance to succeed.

Legal disclaimer

This email has been originated in the Equality and Human Rights Commission, which is an
information and guidance service and not a legal advice service. If you require legal advice,
please contact a solicitor. This paragraph does not apply to an individual who is assisted under
section 28 Equality Act 2006. This email message, including any attachments, is from the Equality
and Human Rights Commission and is intended for the addressee only. It may contain information
that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not copy,
distribute or take any action in reliance of it.

Security warning: Please note that this email has been created in the knowledge that Internet
email is not a 100% secure communications medium. We advise that you understand and accept
this lack of security when emailing us.

If this email message has been sent to you in error, please notify us immediately by replying to
this email. The Equality and Human Rights Commission accepts no responsibility for any changes
made to this message after it has been sent by the original author. This email or any of its
attachments may contain data that falls within the scope of the Data Protection Acts. You must
ensure that any handling or processing of such data by you is fully compliant with the
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1984 and 1998.

The Equality and Human Rights Commission was established by the Equality Act 2006 as the
Commission for Equality and Human Rights.

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE INTERNET.

On entering the GSlI, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet (GSi) virus
scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with Messagelabs.

In case of problems, please call your organisational IT Helpdesk.

The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested Mark
(CCTM Certificate Number 2006/04/0007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for information
security products and services. For more information about this please visit www.cctmark.gov.uk
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From: peter still <peterstillL1969@hotmail.co.uk> .
Sent: 15 August 2014 08:23 >
To: Complaintsphso :
Subject: FW: EN-189777
VF-ITEM-ID: 2456935:1512347:197518:M02878225

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

To: phso.enguiries@ombudsman.org.uk
Subject: FW: EN-189777

Date: Wed, 18 Jun 2014 07:53:58 +0100

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk
To: amir.botonjic@ombudsman.org.uk
Subject: RE: EN-189777

Date: Wed, 11 Jun 2014 08:59:24 +0100

hi amir, could you email me an update regards my complaint , much obliged peter still

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk
To: amir.botonjic@ombudsman.org.uk
Subject: RE: EN-189777

Date: Tue, 6 May 2014 14:11:55 +0100

hi amir, got letter from your manager, stuart poole would like to start by saying sorry for the telephone
call on the tuesday , i have been through a lot over last few years and never understood what you were
saying , at that time felt bad after being sent the letter from stuart, could you photo copy the documents i
sent along with the complaint and send me the orignals, as i dont have a copy of the ones i sent with the
complaint back in febuary this year , after getting these i will be able to provide you with what you were
trying to obtain from me before , and i now understand what you were asking for after getting te letter
from stuart , as i say really sorry for the rant that tuesday, kindest regards peter still, could you send the
documents to 113 glebe road , whitburn , west lothian, scotland, eh47 Oax,

From: Phso.Enquiries@ombudsman.org.uk
To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

Date: Mon, 28 Apr 2014 14:55:24 +0100
Subject: EN-189777

PROTECT
We are committed to keeping your information secure. As part of that commitment we have
decided that when we send you information by email we may have to remove some detadils.

1



This includes information that may identify you, or any other person and sometimes the body
complained about.

Dear Sir

Our reference: EN-189777 (Please quote this reference in any further correspondence
concerning this matter)

| can confirm that | have attempted to contact you today. | am a Customer Service Agent and
am currently considering your complaint.

I would really appreciate it if you could please contact me on 0345 015 40337 | will try to
contact you again at 15:30 in the meantime.

Please note our numbers show up as withheld.
Yours faithfully

Amir Botonjic

Customer Servie Agent

Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman
T: 0345 015 4033

W: www.ombudsman.org.uk

Follow us on

g

The original of this email was scanned for viruses by Government Secure Intranet virus scanning service
supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with MessageLabs.

On leaving the GSI this email was certified virus free.

All email communications with PHSO pass through the Government Secure Intranet, and may be
automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes.

The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested Mark
(CCTM Certificate Number 2006/04/0007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for information
security products and services. For more information about this please visit www.cctmark.gov.uk

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE INTERNET.

On entering the GSI, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet (GSi) virus
scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with Messagelabs.

In case of problems, please call your organisational IT Helpdesk.

The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested Mark
(CCTM Certificate Number 2006/04/0007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for information
security products and services. For more information about this please visit www.cctmark.gov.uk
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“From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

To: rebecca.hilsenrath@equalityhumanrights.com

Subject: RE: peter still complaint

Date: Thu, 19 Jun 2014 07:15:29 +0100 '
dear rebecca hilsenrath , having had no response regards the emails and documents-, i had sent to you and
having made you aware of the continued discrimination carried out by all equalityu and human rights
commission staff , from 30/10/2011 the following senior solicitor irene henery , head of Iegal ‘Iyrin welsh,
ehrc scotland , from 14/10/2013 , in regards to peter still complaints ref-scom18 30/10/2013 / sarah
whelan ehrc wales , phillipa bullen, sarah cook , oliver varney , jackie driver, colin douglas , shelagh obrien
, markus p, rebecca hilsenrath in regards to peter still ehrc complaints ref -com417 -com417r- scom18r-
scom188

i intend to take legal action against the EQUALITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION , REBECCA
HILSENRATH , SHELAGH OBRIEN , IRENE HENERY, LYNN WELSH , SARAH WHELAN, SARAH COOK, OLIVER
VARNEY , JACKIE DRIVER, COLIN DOUGLAS FOR COUNTLESS ACTS OF VIOLATIONS , DISCRIMINATION,
HARRASMENT , VICTIMISATION , RE-EQUALITY ACT 2006, 2010, EA, | WILL BE TAKEN LEGAL ACTION AS
WELL AS ONGOING COMPLAINTS TO PARLIMENTARY OMBUDSMAN , PENSION OMBUDSMAN REF-PO-
1491, AS | HAVE ASLREADY STATED NUMEROUS TIMES THE CONDUCT OF ALL EHRC NAMED , AND THAT |
HAD LOST THE WILL TO LIVE XMAS 2012 AND A YEAR LATER XMAS 2013 THE SAME TREATMENT , SUICDIAL
MY LIFE MEANT NOTHING TO THESE PEOPLE , | AM GOING TO ASWK YOU REBECCA HILSENRATH ONE
MORE OPTION TO SORT THIS NIGHTMARE THAT CONTINUES TO BE IGNORED BY ALL INVOLVED , | WANT
TO ASK YOU TO ARRANGE A MEETING IN PERSON BETWEEN MYSELF AND YOU AND | WOULD BER WILLING
TO TRAVEL TO MANCHESTER OR LONDON , WITH MY MENTAL HEALTH SUPPORT WORKER FROM SAMH
CHRIS WATT WHO IS AWARE OF WHAT HAS BEEN ON GOING NIGHTMARE, | WILL GIVE YOU TILL
TOMORROW FRIDAY 20/06/2014 , 5PM TO RESPOND , TO THIS REQUEST BY EMAIL , REGARDS , peter still ,

From: Rebecca.Hilsenrath@egualityhumanrights.com
To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

Date: Tue, 20 May 2014 11:00:50 +0100

Subject: RE: peter still complaint

Dear Mr Still

| acknowledge receipt of your emails which | have forwarded to Shelagh O’Brien as
she is dealing with your complaint.

Many thanks
All best wishes
Rebecca

Rebecca Hilsenrath
Chief Legal Officer

Equality and Human Rights Commission
Fleetbank House, 2-6 Salisbury Square
London, EC4Y 81X

Tel: 020 7832 7839

Mobile: 07837 625050

Fax: 0203 117 0237
www.equalityhumanrights.com
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From: peter still <peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk> _
Sent: 15 August 2014 08:23 i
To: Complaintsphso :
Subject: RE: peter still complaint

VF-ITEM-ID: 2456935:1496052:197518:M02878224

From: Shelagh.O'Brien@equalityhumanrights.com
To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

Date: Tue, 24 Jun 2014 11:47:36 +0100

Subject: RE: peter still complaint

Dear Mr Still,

| write to acknowledge receipt of your handwritten letter and copy documents relating to your
employment tribunal claim against Tesco Stores LTD and others addressed to Rebecca
Hilsenrath Chief Legal Officer of the Equality and Human Rights Commission and your further
email communication below.

The documentation and your cover letter and emails do not raise any new matters that have not
already been considered and responded to by the EHRC. | am sorry my email is not more
positive but our initial decision remains the same and | must reiterate our initial response in that
we will not investigate this matter any further.

Kind regards,

Shelagh O'Brien

Corporate Law & Governance
Commission for Equality & Human Rights
Fleetbank House, 2-6 Salisbury Square
London, EC4Y 8JX

Telephone 0207 832 7871

Blackberry: 07970429952

From: peter still [mailto:peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk]

~ Sent: 19 June 2014 07:19

To: Shelagh O'Brien
Subject: FW: peter still complaint




|

From: Shelagh.O'Brien@equalityhumanrights.com

To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

Date: Tue, 24 Jun 2014 11:47:36 +0100

Subject: RE: peter still complaint

Dear Mr Still, T

| write to acknowledge receipt of your handwritten letter and copy documents relating to your.
employment tribunal claim against Tesco Stores LTD and others addressed to Rebecca
Hilsenrath Chief Legal Officer of the Equality and Human Rights Commission and your further
email communication below.

The documentation and your cover letter and emails do not raise any new matters that have not
already been considered and responded to by the EHRC. | am sorry my email is not more
positive but our initial decision remains the same and | must reiterate our initial response in that
we will not investigate this matter any further.

Kind regards,

Shelagh O'Brien

Corporate Law & Governance
Commission for Equality & Human Rights
Fleetbank House, 2-6 Salisbury Square
London, EC4Y 8JX

Telephone 0207 832 7871

Blackberry: 07970429952

From: peter still [mailto: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk]
Sent: 19 June 2014 07:19

To: Shelagh O'Brien

Subject: FW: peter still complaint

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

To: rebecca.hilsenrath@equalityhumanrights.com

Subject: RE: peter still complaint

Date: Thu, 19 Jun 2014 07:15:29 +0100

dear rebecca hilsenrath , having had no response regards the emails and documents, i had sent to you and
having made you aware of the continued discrimination carried out by all equalityu and human rights
commission staff , from 30/10/2011 the following senior solicitor irene henery , head of legal lynn welsh ,
ehrc scotland , from 14/10/2013, in regards to peter still complaints ref-scom18 30/10/2013 / sarah
whelan ehrc wales , phillipa bullen, sarah cook , oliver varney, jackie driver, colin douglas , shelagh obrien
, markus p , rebecca hilsenrath in regards to peter still ehrc complaints ref -com417 -com417r- scom18r-
scom188

i intend to take legal action against the EQUALITY AND HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION , REBECCA
HILSENRATH , SHELAGH OBRIEN , IRENE HENERY, LYNN WELSH , SARAH WHELAN, SARAH COOK, OLIVER
VARNEY , JACKIE DRIVER, COLIN DOUGLAS FOR COUNTLESS ACTS OF VIOLATIONS , DISCRIMINATION,
HARRASMENT , VICTIMISATION , RE-EQUALITY ACT 2006, 2010, EA, | WILL BE TAKEN LEGAL ACTION AS
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Dalvi Arif
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From: peter still <peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk>
Sent: 15 August 2014 08:23 =
To: Complaintsphso
Subject: FW: peter still complaint
VF-ITEM-ID: 2456935:1479234:197518:M02878223

From: Shelagh.O'Brien@equalityhumanrights.com
To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

Date: Wed, 2 Jul 2014 11:03:59 +0100

Subject: RE: peter still complaint

Dear Mr Still,

Thank you for your email. | confirm that | will send back to your home address the
documents you sent Rebecca. | will send by Royal Mail Signed for 1* Class post.

Kind regards,

Shelagh O'Brien

Corporate Law & Governance
Commission for Equality & Human Rights
Fleetbank House, 2-6 Salisbury Square
London, EC4Y 8JX

Telephone 0207 832 7871

Blackberry: 07970429952

From: peter still [mailto:peterstill1 969@hotmail.co.uk]
Sent: 02 July 2014 02:41

To: Shelagh O'Brien

Subject: RE: peter still complaint

hi, shelagh , been through a lot over past 4 years and the employment tribunal claim against tesco stores
Itd and others has affected my mental health and this is what the ehrc have made me aware after the
investagation , since your email dated 24/06/2014 below ive had an update from my complaint to the
pension ombudsman , regards my ill-health benifts as tesco pension scheme member at time of my
dismissal 13/05/2010 informing me that the evidence supplied by me recently there view is there is’
evidence for a investagation against the company, and there legal firm squire sanders llp , this will be the
last correspondence to ehrc, would you be good enough to send back the documents i sent to rebecca as
mentioned below to my home address of 113 glebe road , whitburn , west lothian, scotland , eh47 Oax,
recored delivery, kindest regards peter still




Dalvi Arif
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From: peter still <peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk>
Sent: 15 August 2014 08:22 S
To: Complaintsphso i
Subject: FW: EN-189777 URGENT FOR AMIR BOTONIJIC, AND STUART POOLE FROM PETER
STILL & i
VF-ITEM-ID: 2456935:1403990:197518:M02878221

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

To: stuart.poole@ombudsman.org.uk

Subject: FW: EN-189777 URGENT FOR AMIR BOTONJIC, AND STUART POOLE FROM PETER STILL
Date: Fri, 4 Jul 2014 16:01:11 +0100

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

To: amir.botonjic@ombudsman.org.uk

Subject: FW: EN-189777 URGENT FOR AMIR BOTONJIC, AND STUART POOLE FROM PETER STILL
Date: Fri, 4 Jul 2014 15:58:53 +0100

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

To: phso.enquiries@ombudsman.org.uk

Subject: RE: EN-189777 URGENT FOR AMIR BOTONIJIC, AND STUART POOLE FROM PETER STILL
Date: Fri, 4 Jul 2014 15:57:57 +0100

hi, amir , after our conversation yesterday , and that i would have to change the complaint that i sent
dated the 21/05/2014 , after stuart poole had sent me a letter explaining what my complaint was as there
was some confusion , with legal claims , my ex employer tesco and my complaint to ehrc, yesterday you
informed me that ombudsman cant look at any legal case or the judges involved , and that i would have to
make out what my complaint is without the legal or judges or tesco, i could have the lost documents part
looked at by ombudsman ,and anything else apart from legal , judges, tesco , i have hopefully done what
you are asking , i have also thought of how the legal matter, judges, tesco, can be looked at as i
mentioned to you yesterday if the ombudsman couldnt help with the legal part , the ombudsman would
attempt to find someone who can, as i said yesterday amir 5 years and lost everything , home . family,
debt and the will to live at exmas 2012 and again xmas 2013, i have spent from14/10/2013 until present
trying to deal with 14 diffrent ehrc staff involved in the complaint procedure, i cant take much more of
this and i would like you , and your mgr stuart poole to arrange a meeting which i will be willing to travel to
either manchester or london office i can arrange to attend either weds 09/07/2014 , thurs 10/07/2014, or
friday 11/07/2014 and look at what i have, and if not then i will be able to accept that i have to end the
matter once and for all , i will give you a phone on monday amir , i will copy this email to stuart as well ,
kindest regards , peter still




From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

To: amir.botonjic@ombudsman.org.uk

Subject: RE: EN-189777

Date: Tue, 6 May 2014 14:11:55 +0100 il

hi amir, got letter from your manager, stuart poole would like to start by saying sorry.for the telephone
call on the tuesday , i have been through a lot over last few years and never understood what you were
saying, at that time felt bad after being sent the letter from stuart, could you photo copy the documents i
sent along with the complaint and send me the orignals, as i dont have a copy of the ones i sent with the
complaint back in febuary this year , after getting these i will be able to provide you with what you were
trying to obtain from me before , and i now understand what you were asking for after getting te letter
from stuart, as i say really sorry for the rant that tuesday, kindest regards peter still , could you send the
documents to 113 glebe road , whitburn , west lothian, scotland, eh47 Oax,

From: Phso.Enquiries@ombudsman.org.uk
To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

Date: Mon, 28 Apr 2014 14:55:24 +0100
Subject: EN-189777

PROTECT

We are committed to keeping your information secure. As part of that commitment we have
decided that when we send you information by email we may have to remove some details.
This includes information that may identify you, or any other person and sometimes the body
complained about.

Dear Sir

Our reference: EN-189777 (Please quote this reference in any further correspondence
concerning this matter)

| can confirm that | have attempted to contact you today. | am a Customer Service Agent and
am currently considering your complaint.

| would really appreciate it if you could please contact me on 0345 015 40337 | will try to
contact you again at 15:30 in the meantime.

Please note our numbers show up as withheld.
Yours faithfully

Amir Botonjic

Customer Servie Agent

Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman
T: 0345 015 4033

W: www.ombudsman.org.uk

Follow us on




Dalvi Arif

From: peter still <peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk>

Sent: 15 August 2014 08:22 -8

To: Complaintsphso ? :

Subject: FW: EN-189777 URGENT FOR AMIR BOTONJIC, AND STUART POOLE FROM PETER
STILL : -

VF-ITEM-ID: 2456935:1450721:197518:M02878222

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

To: phso.enquiries@ombudsman.org.uk

Subject: RE: EN-189777 URGENT FOR AMIR BOTONIJIC, AND STUART POOLE FROM PETER STILL
Date: Fri, 4 Jul 2014 15:57:57 +0100

hi, amir , after our conversation yesterday, and that i would have to change the complaint that i sent
dated the 21/05/2014, after stuart poole had sent me a letter explaining what my complaint was as there
was some confusion , with legal claims , my ex employer tesco and my complaint to ehrc, yesterday you
informed me that ombudsman cant look at any legal case or the judges involved , and that i would have to
make out what my complaint is without the legal or judges or tesco , i could have the lost documents part
looked at by ombudsman ,and anything else apart from legal , judges, tesco, i have hopefully done what
you are asking , i have also thought of how the legal matter, judges , tesco, can be looked at as i
mentioned to you yesterday if the ombudsman couldnt help with the legal part , the ombudsman would
attempt to find someone who can, as i said yesterday amir 5 years and lost everything , home . family,
debt and the will to live at exmas 2012 and again xmas 2013, i have spent from14/10/2013 until present
trying to deal with 14 diffrent ehrc staff involved in the complaint procedure , i cant take much more of
this and i would like you , and your mgr stuart poole to arrange a meeting which i will be willing to travel to
either manchester or london office i can arrange to attend either weds 09/07/2014 , thurs 10/07/2014, or
friday 11/07/2014 and look at what i have , and if not then i will be able to accept that i have to end the
matter once and for all , i will give you a phone on monday amir, i will copy this email to stuart as well ,
kindest regards , peter still

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk
To: phso.enquiries@ombudsman.org.uk
Subject: FW: EN-189777

Date: Wed, 18 Jun 2014 07:53:58 +0100

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk
To: amir.botonjic@ombudsman.org.uk
Subject: RE: EN-189777

Date: Wed, 11 Jun 2014 08:59:24 +0100

hi amir , could you email me an update regards my complaint , much obliged peter still
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From: peter still <peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk> ~

Sent: 15 August 2014 08:22 o

To: Complaintsphso ¥ )

Subject: FW: EN-189777 URGENT FOR AMIR BOTONIJIC, AND STUART POOLE FROM PETER
STILL LR

VF-ITEM-ID: ' 2456935:1450721:197518:M02878222

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

To: phso.enquiries@ombudsman.org.uk

Subject: RE: EN-185777 URGENT FOR AMIR BOTONJIC, AND STUART POOLE FROM PETER STILL
Date: Fri, 4 Jul 2014 15:57:57 +0100

hi, amir, after our conversation yesterday, and that i would have to change the complaint that i sent
dated the 21/05/2014 , after stuart poole had sent me a letter explaining what my complaint was as there
was some confusion , with legal claims , my ex employer tesco and my complaint to ehrc, yesterday you
informed me that ombudsman cant look at any legal case or the judges involved , and that i would have to
make out what my complaint is without the legal or judges or tesco , | could have the lost documents part
looked at by ombudsman ,and anything else apart from legal , judges , tesco, i have hopefully done what
you are asking, i have also thought of how the legal matter, judges, tesco, can be looked at as |
mentioned to you yesterday if the ombudsman couldnt help with the legal part , the ombudsman would
attempt to find someone who can, as i said yesterday amir 5 years and lost everything , home . family,
debt and the will io live at exmas 2012 and again xmas 2013, i have spent from14/10/2013 until present
trying to deal with 14 diffrent ehrc staff involved in the complaint procedure, i cant take much more of
this and i would like you , and your mgr stuart poole to arrange a meeting which i will be willing o travel to
either manchester or london office i can arrange to attend either weds 08/07/2014 , thurs 10/07/2014, or
friday 11/07/2014 and look at what i have, and if not then i will be able to accept that i have io end the
matter once and for all, i will give you a phone on monday amir, i wili copy this email to stuart as well,
kindest regards , peter still

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

To: phso.enquiries@ombudsman.org.uk
Subject: FW: EN-189777

Date: Wed, 18 Jun 2014 07:53:58 +0100

From: peterstill1869@hotmail.co.uk
To: amir.botonjic@ombudsman.org.uk
Subject: RE: EN-189777

Date: Wed, 11 Jun 2014 08:59:24 +0100

hi amir , could you email me an update regards my complaint , much obliged peter still

1
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From: peter still <peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk>

Sent: 15 August 2014 08:21

To: Complaintsphso ' )
Subject: FW: Your complaint to the Parliamentary Ombudsman [Our ref: EN-189777] -
VF-ITEM-ID: 2456935:1733993:197518:M02878235

From: Phso.Enquiries@ombudsman.org.uk

To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

Subject: Your complaint to the Parliamentary Ombudsman [Our ref: EN-189777]
Date: Mon, 7 Jul 2014 09:13:36 +0000

PROTECT
Dear Sir

Thank you for your email last week asking for a meeting with me and Mr Botonjic. This is not a
usual part of our process at this stage, and | would not be free on any of the three days which
you have mentioned.

It is also not clear to me how a meeting would help. In Customer Services we look at clarifying
what the complaint is, whether the complaint is about an organisation over which we have
remit, and whether it has completed the complaints process with that organisation. If it
satisfies these points, we then pass the complaint on to our Investigations section to look at the
content of the issues. ;

We need to know what your complaint about the Equality and Human Rights Commission (EHRC)
is. All of the correspondence we have seen so far seems to be focused on your dispute with
Tesco (who we have no power to investigate) and dissatisfaction with an Employment Tribunal.
All of the information you have provided about the outcome you would want from an
investigation strongly points to these being the organisations you want us to investigate, as it is
their actions you want changed or compensation for.

As Mr Botonjic has explained, we have no power to investigate a private company such as
Tesco. By law we cannot investigate those areas which have been looked at by courts or
tribunals. We do not have the power to change a tribunal decision. That can only be done by
appealing that decision to the Courts. If you wish to do that we would advise you to seek proper
legal advice. This is nothing that we can assist you with.

You have mentioned the loss of documents by EHRC. This seems to be the only aspect we could
look at. To look further at your complaint we would need you to tell us what the impact this
failing by EHRC has had on you (not the actions of Tesco, and not the Tribunal), and what you
want EHRC to do to put this right.

| can see that Mr Botonjic has spoken with you previously and he has found it difficult to keep
your focus on EHRC, rather than Tesco or the Tribunal. | can understand that you feel
frustration about what happened with Tesco and the Tribunal, but we do not have the power to
do anything about those organisations.



If you wish to discuss this further, please contact Mr Botonjic. He would be able to discuss with
you what we could investigate.

Yours faithfully =

Stuart Poole

Customer Service Manager

Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman
T: 0345 015 4033

E: phso.enquiries@ombudsman.org.uk

W: www.ombudsman.org.uk

Follow us on

The original of this email was scanned for viruses by Government Secure Intranet virus scanning service
supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with MessageLabs.

On leaving the GSI this email was certified virus free.

All email communications with PHSO pass through the Government Secure Intranet, and may be
automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes.

The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested Mark
(CCTM Certificate Number 2006/04/0007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for information
security products and services. For more information about this please visit www.cctmark.gov.uk

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE INTERNET.

On entering the GSI, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet (GSi) virus
scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with Messagelabs.

In case of problems, please call your organisational IT Helpdesk.

The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested Mark
(CCTM Certificate Number 2006/04/0007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for information
security products and services. For more information about this please visit www.cctmark.gov.uk
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From: peter still <peterstillL963@hotmail.co.uk>
Sent: 15 August 2014 08:21 o
To: Complaintsphso
Subject: FW: Your complaint to the Parliamentary Ombudsman [Our ref. EN- 189777]
VE-ITEM-ID: 2456935:1391379:197518:M02878219

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

To: phso.enquiries@ombudsman.org.uk

Subject: RE: Your complaint to the Parliamentary Ombudsman [Our ref: EN-189777]
Date: Tue, 8 jul 2014 11:26:34 +0100 '

dear stuart poole. after our conversation yesterday and reading the email below , i now understyand well
hopefully understand what you are requesting , i dont want the ombudsman to do anythiong regards tesco
or the legal proceddings , my comp-laint to ehrc is that they failed to act in regards to the legal; claim,
when i was told that they would , so again not wanting ombudsman to do anything regards tesco or legal
claim , my ehrc complaint is failure to act or help regards legal claim after being guarnteed this would
happen , with no explanation or mention when i asked for what they had guarnteed would happen, stuart
i will put this in writing and send ity to you, could you please let me know if this covers what you and amir
were asking for asap . peter still

From: Phso.Enquiries@ombudsman.org.uk
To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk ,
Subject: Your complaint to the Parliamentary Ombudsman [Our ref: EN-189777]
Date: Mon, 7 jul 2014 09:13:36 +0000

PROTECT
Dear Sir

Thank you for your email last week asking for a meeting with me and Mr Botonjic. Thisis not a
usual part of our process at this stage, and | would not be free on any of the three days which

you have mentioned.

It is also not clear to me how a meeting would help. In Customer Services we look at clarifying
what the complaint is, whether the complaint is about an organisation over which we have
remit, and whether it has completed the complaints process with that organisation. If it
satisfies these points, we then pass the complaint on to our Investigations section to look at the

content of the issues.

We need to know what your complaint about the Equality and Human Rights Commission (EHRC)
is. All of the correspondence we have seen so far seems to be focused on your dispute with
Tesco {who we have no power to investigate) and dissatisfaction with an Employment Tribunal.
All of the information you have provided about the outcome you would want from an
investigation strongly points to these being the organisations you want us to mvestlgate, asitis
their actions you want changed or compensation for. .
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From: peter still <peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk>

Sent: 15 August 2014 08:21 ™

To: Complaintsphso

Subject: FW: Your complaint to the Parliamentary Ombudsman [Our ref: EN- 18977?]

VF-ITEM-ID: 2456935:1374216:197518:M02878218

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk
Subject: FW: Your complaint to the Parliamentary Ombudsman [Our ref: EN-189777]
Date: Fri, 18 Jul 2014 13:17:50 +0100

amir canh uyou deal with this i see stuart is not back till 21/07/2014 want this sorted before then not
sleapt since this is\has sorted im covereved by the equality act 2006 , and the MENTAL HEALTH SCOTLAND
ACT 2003, and ther equality human rights commission has violated both these acts , and your office is
delaying this being taken forward i will state again want a meeting asap

From: peterstill1968@hotmail.co.uk

To: stuart.poole@ombudsman.org.uk

Subject: FW: Your complaint to the Parliamentary Ombudsman [Our ref: EN-189777]
Date: Fri, 18 Jul 2014 12:59:51 +0100

sty-uart could you please respond to email below so i know what to do next had enough of this told you
how it affected me already , since april yopur office has had my complaint and i know i supplied the
information alraedy as io said beforee i want a meeting with you and amir im willing to travel so want this
arranged asap regards peter still :

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

To: phso.enquiries@ombudsman.org.uk
Subject: RE: Your complaint to the Parliamentary Ombudsman {Our ref: EN-189777]

Date: Tue, 8 Jul 2014 11:26:34 +0100

dear stuart poole. after our conversation yesterday and reading the email below , | now understyand well
hopefully understand what you are requesting , i dont want the ombudsman to do anythiong regards tesco
or the legal proceddings , my comp-laint to ehrc is that they failed to act in regards to the legal; claim,
when i was told that they would , so again not wanting ombudsman to do anything regards tesco or legal
claim , my ehrc complaint is failure to act or help regards legal claim after being guarnteed this would
happen , with no explanation or mention when i asked for what they had guarnteed would happen , stuart
i will put this in writing and send ity to you , could you please let me know if this covers what you and amir
were asking for asap . peter still

from: Phso.Enquiries@ombudsman.org.uk

To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

Subject: Your complaint to the Parliamentary Ombudsman [Our ref: EN-183777]
Date: Mon, 7 Jul 2014 09:13:36 +0000




As Mr Botonjic has explained, we have no power to investigate a private company such as
Tesco. By law we cannot investigate those areas which have been looked at by courts or
tribunals. We do not have the power to change a tribunal decision. That can only be done by
appealing that decision to the Courts. If you wish to do that we would advise you to seek proper
legal advice. This is nothing that we can assist you with. Bt

You have mentioned the loss of documents by EHRC. This seems to be the only aspect we could
look at. To look further at your complaint we would need you to tell us what the impact this
failing by EHRC has had on you (not the actions of Tesco, and not the Tribunal), and what you
want EHRC to do to put this right.

| can see that Mr Botonjic has spoken with you previously and he has found it difficult to keep
your focus on EHRC, rather than Tesco or the Tribunal. | can understand that you feel
frustration about what happened with Tesco and the Tribunal, but we do not have the power to
do anything about those organisations.

If you wish to discuss this further, please contact Mr Botonjic. He would be able to discuss with
you what we could investigate.

Yours faithfully

Stuart Poole

Customer Service Manager

Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman
T: 0345 015 4033

E: phso.enquiries@ombudsman.org.uk

W: www.ombudsman.org.uk

Flow uson

The original of this email was scanned for viruses by Government Secure Intranet virus scanning service
supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with Messagelabs.

On leaving the GSi this email was certified virus free.

All email communications with PHSO pass through the Government Secure intranet, and may be
automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes.

The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested Mark
{(CCTM Certificate Number 2006/04/0007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for information
security products and services. For more information about this please visit www.cctmark.gov.uk

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE INTERNET.

On entering the GSI, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet {GSi} virus
scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with Messagelabs.

In case of problems, please call your organisational IT Helpdesk.

The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managead service to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested Mark
{CCTM Certificate Number 2006/04/0007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for information
security products and services. For more information about this please visit www.cctmark.gov.uk
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From: peter still <peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk>

Sent: 15 August 2014 08:10 o
To: Complaintsphso :
Subject: FW: 189777

VF-ITEM-ID: 2456935:1358688:197518:M02878217

From: Amir.Botonjic@ombudsman.org.uk
To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk
Subject: 189777

Date: Tue, 22 Jul 2014 12:39:48 +0000

PROTECT .

We are committed to keeping your information secure. As part of that commitment we have decided that
when we send you information by email we may have to remove some details. This includes information
that may identify you, or any other person and sometimes the body complained about.

Dear Sir

Our reference: EN-189777 (Please quote this reference in any further correspondence concerning this
matter)

| write further to your recent contact with our office to request a meeting with myself and Mr Poole. As we
previously explained, at this stage we do not feel that this would help our consideration.

Following your discussion with Mr Poole, we now are clear that your complaint is about the Equality and
Human Rights Commission’s (EHRC) failure to provide you with the support you feel they should. Thank
you for clarifying that.

In order to progress your complaint further we need you to explain what you would like the EHRC to do
that would remedy your complaint. Please remember that we are only considering EHRC's actions and so
are unable to provide you with an outcome that involves your previous employer or the Tribunal. We also
could not ask EHRC to achieve these for you. We could only seek remedial action within the powers of the
EHRC.

Until we have received this information from you we are unable to progress your complaint further.

Yours sincerely

Amir Botonjic

Customer Service Agent

Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman
T: 0300 061 4152



Dalvi Arif

R
From: peter still <peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk>
Sent: 15 August 2014 08:10 =i
To: Complaintsphso .
Subject: FW: 197514
VF-ITEM-ID: ‘ 2456935:1336604:197518:M02878216

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk
To: amir.botonjic@ombudsman.org.uk
Subject: RE: 197514

Date: Thy, 31 Jjul 2014 10:40:46 +0100

why has reference number changed again thats the third time regards peter still

From: Amir.Botonjic@ombudsman.org.uk
To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk
Subject: 197514

Date: Wed, 30 Jul 2014 13:38:51 +0000

PROTECT
Dear Sir

Our Reference: EN-197514

| write further to our telephone conversation today regarding your complaint about the Equality
and Human Rights Commission. | can confirm that you case has now been passed to our case
assessment team to be considered for investigation. Please note your new reference number is:
EN-197514. '

Your case should be allocated to one of our caseworkers by 29 August 2014. if you have not
heard from us by then you can contact us for a further update. We will not be able to provide
any other updates in the interim if you contact us.

Yours sincerely

Amir Botonjic

Customer Service Agent

Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman
T: 0300 061 4152

W: www.ombudsman.org.uk

Follow us on V
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From: peter still <peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk>
Sent: 15 August 2014 08:10 -
To: Complaintsphso '
Subject: FW: 197514
VF-ITEM-ID: 2456935:1336604:197518:M02878216

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk
To: amir.botonjic@ombudsman.org.uk
Subject: RE: 197514

Date: Thu, 31 Jul 2014 10:40:46 +0100

why has reference number changed again thats the third time regards peter still

From: Amir.Botonjic@ombudsman.org.uk
To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk
Subject: 197514

Date: Wed, 30 Jul 2014 13:38:51 +0000

PROTECT
Dear Sir

QOur Reference: EN-197514

| write further to our telephone conversation today regarding your complaint about the Equality

" and Human Rights Commission. | can confirm that you case has now been passed to our case

assessment team to be considered for investigation. Please note your new reference number is:
EN-197514.

Your case should be allocated to one of our caseworkers by 29 August 2014. If you have not
heard from us by then you can contact us for a further update. We will not be able to provide
any other updates in the interim if you contact us.

Yours sincerely

Amir Botonjic

Customer Service Agent

Parliamentary and Health Service Ombudsman
T: 0300 061 4152

W: www.ombudsman.org.uk

Follow us on

Eiv [




The original of this email was scanned for viruses by Government Secure Intranet virus scanning service
supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with MessageLlabs.

On leaving the GSI this email was certified virus free.

All email communications with PHSO pass through the Government Secure Intranet, and may be
automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes.

The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested Mark
(CCTM Certificate Number 2006/04/0007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for information
security products and services. For more information about this please visit www.cctmark.gov.uk

PLEASE NOTE: THE ABOVE MESSAGE WAS RECEIVED FROM THE INTERNET.

On entering the GSI, this email was scanned for viruses by the Government Secure Intranet (GSi) virus
scanning service supplied exclusively by Cable & Wireless in partnership with Messagelabs.

In case of problems, please call your organisational IT Helpdesk.

The Messagelabs Anti Virus Service is the first managed service to achieve the CSIA Claims Tested Mark
(CCTM Certificate Number 2006/04/0007), the UK Government quality mark initiative for information
security products and services. For more information about this please visit www.cctmark.gov.uk




Dalvi Arif

Secp2 =
From: peter still <peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk>
Sent: 15 August 2014 08:09 = .
To: - Complaintsphso 4
Subject: FW: 197514
VF-ITEM-ID: 2456935:1312460:197518:M02878215

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk

To: phso.engquiries@ombudsman.org.uk; stuart.poole@ombudsman.org.uk;
amir.botonjic@ombudsman.org.uk

Subject: FW: 197514

Date: Mon, 4 Aug 2014 13:26:14 +0100

i have looked back at the paperwork and emails , and phone conversations , from 31/01/2014 my
complaint ref-EN-182252, THIS IS COMPLAINT MP GEORGE GALLOWAY SIGNED, GEMMA JOHNSON ,from
25/04/2014 ref-EN-189777, AMIR BOTONJIC AND STUART POOLE, 100 days in customer service , then ref-
changed to EN-197514, AS BELOW , no reason given each time ref has been changed i want you to provide
me with a resons for changing these , also want a name of seniior manager and contact number of the
assesment team want this done by today not waiting till end of august this is affecting my health and ther
way amir botonjic and stuart poole dealing with this complaint 100 days had refr number EN-189777 and
a changed for a 3 rd time , dont forward to review team i want assesment team mgrs name and contact
detyails regards peter still

From: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk
To: amir.botonjic@ombudsman.org.uk
Subject: RE: 197514

Date: Thu, 31 Jul 2014 10:40:46 +0100

why has reference number changed again thats the third time regards peter still

From: Amir.Botonjic@ombudsman.org.uk
To: peterstill1969@hotmail.co.uk
Subject: 197514

Date: Wed, 30 Jul 2014 13:38:51 +0000

PROTECT
Dear Sir

Our Reference: EN-197514

| write further to our telephone conversation today regarding your complaint about the Equality
and Human Rights Commission. | can confirm that you case has now been passed to our case
assessment team to be considered for investigation. Please note your new reference number is:
EN-197514.







